Table 1 Engine Housing Group 01

53
52




Table 1 Engine Housing Group U1
'F\‘ig. No. of spare part Denomination Q,‘i’::,"‘ Remarks
Engine
— | 1980100000 | Engine complete 1
(without clutch, transmission, starter
motor, and suction noise damper)
— | 1980100200 | Engine complete T | with sport camshaft
(without clutch, transmisison, starter
motor, and suction noise damper)
Cylinder Crankcase
— | 1980100308 | replaced by 1980100808 | — | uptoengine
together with No. 35 00683
1 support 198150 03 70
1 washer 10.5 DIN 125
1 hex.-hd. screw
M10x30 DIN 931-10 K
1 | 1980100808 | Cylinder crankcase
with outer pressure oil pump 1 lf\"gmsg':)%'g&
2 | 186011 0311 Crankshaft bearing cap 6
(for crankshaft bearing 1., 2., 3.,
5.,6.,and 7.}
3 |1 1880100023 Crankshaft bearing cap 1
with tightening pin
(for crankshaft bearing No. 4,
flanged bearing)
4 | 121 991 00 41 Pin 4
5 | 1860110052 Guard plate half
2 mm thick (standard)
— | 186 011 01 52 Guard plate half 2
2.05 mm thick
— | 1860110252 Guard plate half 2 o :ﬂ;ﬁ%ﬁi?ﬂ%
2.10 mm thick  repair cap
— | 186011 03 52 Guard plate half |3'2€ 2
2.20 mm thick
— | 186011 04 52 Guard plate half 2

2.30 mm thick

1e



Table 1 Engine Housing Group U1
'F\‘ig. No. of spare part Denomination Q,‘i’::,"‘ Remarks
Engine
— | 1980100000 | Engine complete 1
(without clutch, transmission, starter
motor, and suction noise damper)
— | 1980100200 | Engine complete T | with sport camshaft
(without clutch, transmisison, starter
motor, and suction noise damper)
Cylinder Crankcase
— | 1980100308 | replaced by 1980100808 | — | uptoengine
together with No. 35 00683
1 support 198150 03 70
1 washer 10.5 DIN 125
1 hex.-hd. screw
M10x30 DIN 931-10 K
1 | 1980100808 | Cylinder crankcase
with outer pressure oil pump 1 lf\"gmsg':)%'g&
2 | 186011 0311 Crankshaft bearing cap 6
(for crankshaft bearing 1., 2., 3.,
5.,6.,and 7.}
3 |1 1880100023 Crankshaft bearing cap 1
with tightening pin
(for crankshaft bearing No. 4,
flanged bearing)
4 | 121 991 00 41 Pin 4
5 | 1860110052 Guard plate half
2 mm thick (standard)
— | 186 011 01 52 Guard plate half 2
2.05 mm thick
— | 1860110252 Guard plate half 2 o :ﬂ;ﬁ%ﬁi?ﬂ%
2.10 mm thick  repair cap
— | 186011 03 52 Guard plate half |3'2€ 2
2.20 mm thick
— | 186011 04 52 Guard plate half 2

2.30 mm thick

1e



(for cylinder head cover at
cylinder crankcase)

Table 1 Engine Housing Group 01
{ ::;g No. of spare part Denomination Q,';’,‘i,"' Remarks
— | 186 011 0552 Guard plate half 2 1 flanaed beari
2.40 mm thick erankehaft bearing
repair size cap
— | 1860110652 | Guard plate haif 2 |
2.50 mm thick
6 | 19801101 52 Guard plate half 1
2.00 mm thick (standard)
— | 1980110252 Guard plate half 1
2.05 mm thick
— 1 198011 03 52 Guard plate half 1
2.10 mm thick
— | 198011 04 52 Guard plate half 4 | upeer flanged
2.20 ram thick pearing, rear
>repair size
-— | 1980110552 Guard plate half 1
2.30 mm thick
— | 198011 06 52 Guard plate half 4
2.40 mm thick
— | 19801107 52 Guard plate half 1
2.50 mm thick
7 — Hex.-hd. screw 14
MI12xT75 DIN 931410 K for crankshaft
bearing cap af
cylinder crankecase
] —_ Cylindrica! pin 7
10 mé6x 16 DIN 7 spher. head
9 — Cylindrical pin 7
8 méx16 DIN 7 spher. head
— | 121991 00 41 Pin 2 see fig. No. 4
(for guard plate half, top)
11| 1860101110 Cylinder head cover 1
(at starter side)
12 — Sealing cone 10 DIN 7610 1 E
for locking of nipple in|
]‘ cylinder head cover
13 — Box nut 9
10 M 18x1.5 DIN 7607
14| 199 01500 21 Gasket 1




Table1 Engine Housing Group 01
zg No. of spare part Denomination Q,‘i’;“' Remarks
15 -— Hex.-hd, socket screw } forcylinder | 34 | fromeng. No. 5500154
M 6x12 DIN 912-8G 1 headcover | 32 | uptoeng. No.5500153
at cylinder
16| 18099010 40 Washer J crankcase | 31
Té6a|l 1981800040 Holder 1 from engine
(for underpressure and oil Neo. 55 00154
pressure gauge)
16b e Hex.-hd. socket screw 2 | from engine
M6x22 DIN 912-8 G Mo 3503154
(for holder at cylinder head cover)
17 19801501 05 Cylinder head cover 1
(at spark plug side)
18| 19801501 80 Gasket 1
19 — Hex.-hd. socket screw 24 i‘i,’vél’“”"e" head
‘ M6x12 DIN912-8G (spark plug side)
at cylinder ¢rankcase
20 1809%01040 Washer 24
21| 186 991 97 ¢4 Cylindrical pin 1 | or armes. i o
22| 1869910801 |  Cylindrical pin q |[oytinder rankase
23 — Cover plate B 30 N 59a 4
(for core hole, lateral in
cylinder crankcase)
25 — Cylindrical pin 8 méx16 DIN7 2
spher. head
(for bearing bracket to
fasten injection pump)
26| 00099706 32 Locking screw 2 lfor locking of oil port
front and
27| 1869970103 |  Slotted plug 1 |fremendrear
28 — Locking screw ] forlock. 1
M12x1.5 DIN 906-4D | of oil
port, .
29 | 0039970401 Core plug bottom 1 | uptocngine
30 —_— Seal D 22x27 DIN 7603-Al 1 }far connection of oil
(ine.from filter to
31 — Double nipple 13 DIN 7611 1 engine
32 — Seal for con- 1
D 22x27 DIN 7603-Al | nect. of
) oil line .
33| 1989970472 Screwed nipple :g?‘rl? oil 1 pp 1o sngine




Table 1 Engine Housing Group 01
L'g No. of spare part Denomination Q“i’,‘;“' Remarks
33a — Locking screw 1 | fomengine

AM 22X 1.5 DIN 7604 connection of oil line
34 _ Seal 1 from oil tank
D 18x22 DIN 7603-Al
o T R
for .
— | 1989970772 Screwed nipple ::i%r;ng?- 1 L',g'}“sg“o%gg
oil line UN%.%;B%‘;Z
35a —_ Locking screw to filter 1 from engine
AM 18%1.5 DIN 7604 No. 6500073
36 — Plug 1
M 6x12SK 6 N 85a Al
(for locking of lateral
oil port)
37 — Seal A10x14 DIN 7603-Al 1 . )
for connection. of oil
38 | 181 990 01 68 Screwed nipple q | Presressese
38a — Stud bolt M 6x15 DIN 939-5 S 4 | from engine
(for mounting of pressure oil pump) N 65 00073
39 — Slotted plug ‘ 1
M18x1.55K 6 DIN 71022-4 S
(for locking of lateral oil port)
40 — Dowel pin 10x16 N 37b 2
(for cylinder head at cylinder
crankcase)
41 ] 186186 05 40 Bracket 1
(for intake tube at oil pump) :
42 —_ Stud bolt M 8x18 DIN 939-5§ 1 ,
forfalq b;crmg b;acket
43 — Stud bolt M 8x 28 DIN 939-5 S 3
44 — Stud bolt 2
M10x20 DIN 835-55
(for front engine support, top,
at injection pump, nozzle side)
45 | 186 011 00 80 Gasket 1
46 | 198011 0033 Cover 1
(for intermediate gear) ]for locking cover at
cylinder crankcase
47 — Hex.-hd. socket screw 3
Méx12 DIN 912-8 G




Table 1 Engine Housing Group 01
Eg' No. of spare part Denomination c‘:f;,"' Remarks
48 — Countersunk lens-hd.‘screw 1 for locking cover at

AM 6% 12 DIN M4 S cylinder crankcase
— | 19807001 24 Bearing support 1
— — Washer 8.4 DIN 433 4 see also group 07
_ — Hex.-hd. socket screw 4
M 8x25 DIN 912-8 G
50 — Drain valve CM14x1.5 K DIN 71401 1
51| 1980110005 | Intermediate plate 1
(between cylinder crankcase and
transmission)
52 — Lock washer B 10 DIN 137 2 . )
‘or intermediate piate]
53 - Hex -hd screw 2 at cylinder crankcase
M10x15 DIN933-8G
Oil Pan
55| 1980140102 | Oit pan, rear part T | uploengine
2 hex.-hd. socket
screws M 8x 35
DIN 912-3 G_mus!
56 — Washer 8.4 DIN 433 g | oo besupplied
_— — Hex.-hd. socket screw . 2 up to engine
for oil No. 65 00090
M8x20 DIN %12-8 G pan rear
57 — Hex.-hd. socket screw { Part a! 2 | fromengine
- cylinder No. 65 00091
M 8x35 DIN 912-8 G crankease
58 —_ Hex.-hd. socket screw 4
M8x70 DIN912-8 G
— | 1980100013 | replaced by 1980100613 | — | ppioenaine
together with ©
1 connect. nipple 198 184 04 17
1 seal D18x22 DIN 7603 Al
1 screwed nipple 13 DIN 7627
1 gasket 198 181 00 80
2 washers 8.4 DIN 125
2 hex. nuts 000 990 08 51
— [ 1980100213 | replaced by 19801006 13 | — | from engine
together with s oona?
1 connect. nipple 198184 04 17
1 gasket 198 181 0C 80
2 washers 8.4 DIN 125
2 hex. nuts 00C 990 08 51




Table 1 Engine Housing Group 01
Eg' No. of spare part Denomination c‘:f;,"' Remarks
48 — Countersunk lens-hd.‘screw 1 for locking cover at

AM 6% 12 DIN M4 S cylinder crankcase
— | 19807001 24 Bearing support 1
— — Washer 8.4 DIN 433 4 see also group 07
_ — Hex.-hd. socket screw 4
M 8x25 DIN 912-8 G
50 — Drain valve CM14x1.5 K DIN 71401 1
51| 1980110005 | Intermediate plate 1
(between cylinder crankcase and
transmission)
52 — Lock washer B 10 DIN 137 2 . )
‘or intermediate piate]
53 - Hex -hd screw 2 at cylinder crankcase
M10x15 DIN933-8G
Oil Pan
55| 1980140102 | Oit pan, rear part T | uploengine
2 hex.-hd. socket
screws M 8x 35
DIN 912-3 G_mus!
56 — Washer 8.4 DIN 433 g | oo besupplied
_— — Hex.-hd. socket screw . 2 up to engine
for oil No. 65 00090
M8x20 DIN %12-8 G pan rear
57 — Hex.-hd. socket screw { Part a! 2 | fromengine
- cylinder No. 65 00091
M 8x35 DIN 912-8 G crankease
58 —_ Hex.-hd. socket screw 4
M8x70 DIN912-8 G
— | 1980100013 | replaced by 1980100613 | — | ppioenaine
together with ©
1 connect. nipple 198 184 04 17
1 seal D18x22 DIN 7603 Al
1 screwed nipple 13 DIN 7627
1 gasket 198 181 00 80
2 washers 8.4 DIN 125
2 hex. nuts 000 990 08 51
— [ 1980100213 | replaced by 19801006 13 | — | from engine
together with s oona?
1 connect. nipple 198184 04 17
1 gasket 198 181 0C 80
2 washers 8.4 DIN 125
2 hex. nuts 00C 990 08 51




Table 1 Engine Housing Group 01
L‘g No. of spare part Denomination Q"‘i’;‘y"' Remarks
59 | 1980100613 | Oil pan 1 from eng. No. 5500791
60 — Stud bolt 3 | uptoeng. No.4500108
M 6x15 DIN 835-55S for con- 1 from eng. No. 4500109
— - Stud bolt nection | 5 | ¢ omeng o,
Mug b10 DIN 939- fitting at :oog;’%%%grgo 4500109
x18 939-55 breather
61 —_— Stud bolt pipe 2 fromeng, No. 5500791
M 8x20 DIN939-5S
62 — Seal 1 1
C 26x 32 DIN 7603 Cu-Asb gfo‘i?%kizg screw
63| 1369971230 Locking screw 1
64 — Stud bolt M 8x25 DIN 835-55S 4
(for fastening of filter
element)
65 — Seal D 22x 27 DIN 7603-Al 2 ;"u'nfg';ge;'i‘,°3“‘;fr°;!,‘ J
66 - Double nipple 13 DIN 7611 2 |) fromeilfitertoengine
67 —_ Seat D 8x12 DIN 7603-Al 1 .
connection for
68 — Screwed nipple 3 DIN 7627 1 |[iniection pump
69 —_ Seal D 16x20 DIN 7603-Al 1 Lolget:é:nnﬁdeiog:;
er iin
70 — Screwed nipple 8 DIN 7627 1| il tank to sogine
71| 18601401 80 | Gasket 1
72 — Washer 8.4 DIN 433 24
73 — Hex.-hd. socket screw 14
M8x20 DIN912-8 G
— — Hex.-hd. socket screw 1 ;
M8x25 DIN 912-8 G i cylinger crankease.
(for suction tube support at
oil pan)
74 — Hex.-hd. socket screw 5
M 8x35 DINN2-8G
75 — Hex.-hd. socket screw 2
M8x60 DIN912-8 G
76 | 198 14200 40 Bracket 1 for rear support of
(for exhaust manifold, rear) ﬁﬁh;ﬁ;';?ign&né?:goﬂm-
77 —_ Hex.-hd. socket screw 2 :f;:i ?;' .‘,’,‘:&ﬂ;??: of]
M8x25 DIN912-8 G breather housing)
78 | 198 203 01 40 | Bracket 1

(for cooling water pipe, bottom)




Table 2 Engine Housing Group 0t




Table 2 Engine Housing Group 01
Eg No. of spare part Denomination Q,‘i’g,"‘ Remarks
Cylinder Head
— | 19901006 20 | Cylinder head with valves and 1
camshaft
851 1980100320 | Cylinder head with camshaft 1
bearing, stud bolts, and vaive guides
86 | 199 05302 31 Valve seat ring 6
. for .
— | 19905303 31 Valve seat ring . 6 | for repairs
(external dia. = 1.1 mm intake
larger) :
87 | 1990530232 Valve seat ring ] 6
— | 1990530332 |  Valve seat ring for & | 6 | rorrepars
(external dia. = 1.1 mm Jex aus
larger)
88 | 18699701 30 Locking screw 3 ]
for locking of
89 — Seal 3 core hole
A 24x 32 DIN 7603-Al I
90 | 199 016 00 60 Distributing fitting 6
911 199016 01 60 Distributing fitting S
92 — Dowel pin 8x12 N 37b 8
(for camshaft bearing at cylinder
head)
93 | 186 05000 97 Set of camshaft bearings 1
(finished)
94 | 186 051 0610 First camshaft bearing 1
(crank side)
Interior dia. 35 mm
95 | 186 0510812 Second and third camshaft 2 [
bearing
Interior dia. 49 mm
96 | 1860511016 Fourth camshaft bearing 1
(flywheel side)
Interior dia. 50 mm
— | 186 05002 97 Set of camshaft bearings 1 repair size 0
(interior dia. 0.1 mm smaller)

10




Table 2 Engine Housing Group 01
f:g No. of spare part Denomination Q;i’,‘;“' Remarks
— | 1860510810 First camshaft bearing 1

(crank side)
Interior dia. 34.9 mm
— | 1860511012 Second and third camshaft 2 epair size 0
bearing
Interior dia. 48.9 mm
— | 1860511216 Fourth camshaft bearing 1
Interior dia. 49.9 mm
— | 18605001 97 Set of camshaft bearings 1
(interior dia..0.25 mm smatler)
— | 186051 0710 First camshaft bearing 1
(crank side)
Interior dia. 34.75 mm
repair size 1
— | 1860510912 Second and third camshaft 2
bearing
(interior dia. 48.75 mm)
— | 1860511116 Fourth camshaft bearing 1
(interior dia. 49.75 mm)
97 — Washer 10.5 DIN 433 4
98 — Hex.-hd. socket screw 1 for camshaft bearing
M10x30 DIN 912-8 G at cylinder head
99 — Hex.-hd. socket screw 3
M10x55 DIN 912-8 G
100 — Stud bolt M10x 60 DIN 835-5S 6
(for intake and exhaust pipe
at cylinder head)
101 — Stud bolt M10x 32 DIN 835-5S 3
(for exhaust pipe and chain
tightener at cylinder head)
102 — Stud bolt M 8x 42 DIN 835-55S 4
(for cooling water drain pipe)
— | 1860530329 Valve guide, intake 6
see also group 05
— | 186053 04 30 Valve guide, exhaust 6

103 | 198016 0220 | Cylinder head gasket 1

105 | 18699009 40 | Washer 140
or cylinder head at
106 Washer 8.4 DIN 125 3 |[etinder crankease

11




Table 2 Engine Housing Group 01
[Z'g No. of spare part Denomination Q;i',‘;,"' Remarks
107 — Hex.-hd. socket screw 7

M12x105 DIN 912-12 K
108 — Hex.-hd. socket screw 3
M12x140 DIN 91212 K

Pl T RS « ¢ |

110 — Hex.-hd. socket screw 2
M 8x45 DINM2-8 G

M — Hex.-hd. socket screw 1
M8x80 DIN912-8 G
Cylinder Head Cover

115| 1980100030 | Cylinder head cover 1
116 | 186 997 04 40 Seal 1
117 | 186 010 00 94 Tightening screw 3

(for cylinder head cover)
118 _ Seal A 8x14 DIN 7603-Al 3 tor tiahteni
N cyimder hiad cover

119 —_ Lock washer 6 DIN 6799 e | i

1201 186 016 04 30 Pipe 1
(for breather)

121 186 991 36 40 Spacer sleeve 3

122 —_ Hex.-hd. screw 3
M 6x40 DIN 931-8 G for breather pipe at
cylinder head cover

123 — Spring washer B 6 DIN 137 3
124 — Seal A 16x22 DIN 7603 Al 1 }Lor c:;nnec!lion o'f

reather pipe a

125! 198 016 00 29 Screwed nipple 1 || cylinder head caver

126 186016 00 80 Gasket 1
(for cylinder head cover)

127 — Stud bolt M 6x12 DIN 835-5 S 2
(for mounting of ignition
cable tube)

128 | 1980100070 | Breather 1
129 —_— Stud bolt M 6x15 DIN 835-5S 2

12



Table 2 Engine Housing Group 01
[Z'g No. of spare part Denomination Q;i',‘;,"' Remarks
107 — Hex.-hd. socket screw 7

M12x105 DIN 912-12 K
108 — Hex.-hd. socket screw 3
M12x140 DIN 91212 K

Pl T RS « ¢ |

110 — Hex.-hd. socket screw 2
M 8x45 DINM2-8 G

M — Hex.-hd. socket screw 1
M8x80 DIN912-8 G
Cylinder Head Cover

115| 1980100030 | Cylinder head cover 1
116 | 186 997 04 40 Seal 1
117 | 186 010 00 94 Tightening screw 3

(for cylinder head cover)
118 _ Seal A 8x14 DIN 7603-Al 3 tor tiahteni
N cyimder hiad cover

119 —_ Lock washer 6 DIN 6799 e | i

1201 186 016 04 30 Pipe 1
(for breather)

121 186 991 36 40 Spacer sleeve 3

122 —_ Hex.-hd. screw 3
M 6x40 DIN 931-8 G for breather pipe at
cylinder head cover

123 — Spring washer B 6 DIN 137 3
124 — Seal A 16x22 DIN 7603 Al 1 }Lor c:;nnec!lion o'f

reather pipe a

125! 198 016 00 29 Screwed nipple 1 || cylinder head caver

126 186016 00 80 Gasket 1
(for cylinder head cover)

127 — Stud bolt M 6x12 DIN 835-5 S 2
(for mounting of ignition
cable tube)

128 | 1980100070 | Breather 1
129 —_— Stud bolt M 6x15 DIN 835-5S 2

12



Table 2 Engine Housing Group 01
Eg No. of spare part Denomination Q,‘i"‘;,"' Remarks
130] 19801800 80 Gasket 1
(for breather housing cover)
13 - Countersunk lens-hd. screw 9
AM 6x20 DIN 7988-4 S
1321 19801801 80 Gasket ; uptoeng. No. 5500755
’ fromeng. No. 5500756
133| 1980100077 | Oil refuser ) 1 | tromens. No.530075¢
or
134 | 19801001 77 | Oil drainage pipe breather | 1 | fromeng.No.5500756
at
135 — Washer 8.4 DiN 125 oil pan 4
136 —_ Hex.-hd. screw 4
M 8x75 DIN931-8 G
137| 1980100055 | Breather pipe 1
138 186 99701 80 | Sealing flange 1
139 18699506 44 | Clamp 1 for breather pipe at
140 —_ Lock washer B 6 DIN 127 3 || brecterondelpan
141 —_ Hex. nut M 6 DIN 934-5S 3

13



14



Table 3 Moving Parts Group 03
Eg No. of spare part Denomination Q"i’,c;,”' Remarks
Crankshaft
111980300901 | Crankshaft with flywheel, 1
collar screw, crankshaft and
connecting rod bearing shells
without damper plate
2 | 198 03000 05 Flywheel with ring gear 1
186 032 00 05 Starter ring gear 1
4 - Cylindrical pin 2
10 h8x14 DIN 7 rounded
for fiywheel at
12103101 71 Hex.-hd. screw M 10 x 1 6 | [ crankshaft
7 | 18899000 51 Hex. nut M 10x 1 6
180 031 00 52 Spacer 5.45 mm thick ar
— | 18003101 52 Spacer 5.60 mm thick a.r
— | 1800310252 Spacer 5.75 mm thick  optional R | it
— | 1800310352 Spacer 5.90 mm thick a.r
— | 180031 04 52 Spacer 6.05 mm thick a.r
9 | 1800520203 Crankshaft gear .20 teeth 1
(for chain drive)
10 | 198077 00 14 Drive pinion 24 teeth 1
(for injection pump drive)
111 1980310025 Oil slinger ring 1
(at crankshaft)
12 — Woodruff key 5x9 DIN 6888 1
(for crankshaft gear at
crankshaft)
13| 1880300008 Hub with slip ring 1
(for vibration damper)
14 | 188 991 01 60 Dowel pin 2
(for hub at crankshaft)
151 1860310271 Collar screw 1
(in crankshaft, front, for vibration
damper mounting)

15




Table 3 Moving Parts Group 03
Eg No. of spare part Denomination Q,‘;':;"‘ Remarks
— | 1880300097 Set of crankshaft bearing shells 1 | seedlso under .
Interior dia. 60 mm = standard crankshafl bearing
(ready to be mounted)
— | 1880380010 Connect. rod bear. shells, upper half | 6
Interior dia. 52.00 mm = standard zzj‘:;ﬁ:;ggz
— | 188 038 00 11 Connect. rod bear. shells, lower half | 6 bearing shell
Interior dia. 52.00 mm = standard
20 | 1860350003 | Damper plate 1
(for vibration damper)
2 — Cylindrical pin 2
10 h8x16 DIN 7 rounded
22| 1880350012 | Pulley 1
23| 1880310073 | Locking plate 1
(for collar screw)
24 —_— Lock washer B8 DIN 137 4 for pulley at vibration,
damper hub and
25 — Hex.-hd. screw 4 | [vibration damper at
M 8x25 DIN 931-10 K crankshafl
25a] 1980320015 | Timing mark 1 | fromeng.No.5500317
26| 1860350015 | Friction disc 2
27 | 18803501 01 | Rotating ring 2 l
for vibration damper
28 | 186 0350081 | Rubber damper 2
29 | 1880350007 | Pressure spring 8
30 | 180031 0581 | Sealing ring 1
(for sealing crankshaft, front)
3 — Annular grooved bearing 6202 DIN 625 | 1 tor d':i;e fs‘huﬂ n
32| 186031 0033 | End ring 1 |fereme
33 — Qil seal 2
68x78x5 GL N 255a
(for sealing of crankshaft, rear)
Crankshaft Bearing
35| 1880300097 | Set of crankshaft bearing shells 1 ready for installation

interior dia. 60 mm = standard

16



Table 3 Moving Parts Group 03
Eg No. of spare part Denomination Q,‘;':;"‘ Remarks
— | 1880300097 Set of crankshaft bearing shells 1 | seedlso under .
Interior dia. 60 mm = standard crankshafl bearing
(ready to be mounted)
— | 1880380010 Connect. rod bear. shells, upper half | 6
Interior dia. 52.00 mm = standard zzj‘:;ﬁ:;ggz
— | 188 038 00 11 Connect. rod bear. shells, lower half | 6 bearing shell
Interior dia. 52.00 mm = standard
20 | 1860350003 | Damper plate 1
(for vibration damper)
2 — Cylindrical pin 2
10 h8x16 DIN 7 rounded
22| 1880350012 | Pulley 1
23| 1880310073 | Locking plate 1
(for collar screw)
24 —_— Lock washer B8 DIN 137 4 for pulley at vibration,
damper hub and
25 — Hex.-hd. screw 4 | [vibration damper at
M 8x25 DIN 931-10 K crankshafl
25a] 1980320015 | Timing mark 1 | fromeng.No.5500317
26| 1860350015 | Friction disc 2
27 | 18803501 01 | Rotating ring 2 l
for vibration damper
28 | 186 0350081 | Rubber damper 2
29 | 1880350007 | Pressure spring 8
30 | 180031 0581 | Sealing ring 1
(for sealing crankshaft, front)
3 — Annular grooved bearing 6202 DIN 625 | 1 tor d':i;e fs‘huﬂ n
32| 186031 0033 | End ring 1 |fereme
33 — Qil seal 2
68x78x5 GL N 255a
(for sealing of crankshaft, rear)
Crankshaft Bearing
35| 1880300097 | Set of crankshaft bearing shells 1 ready for installation

interior dia. 60 mm = standard

16



Table 3 Moving Parts Group 03

Eg No. of spare part Denomination Q,‘i’,‘;"’ Remarks
36| 1880330001 Crankshaft bearing shell, 7
upper half
37| 1880330002 Crankshaft bearing shell, 7
lower half
~— | 18803001 97 | Set of crankshaft bearing shells 1
Interior did. 59.75 mm = repair size |
— | 1880330101 Crankshaft bearing shell, 7
upper half
— | 18803301 02 Crankshaft bearing shell, 7
lower half
— | 1880300297 | Set of crankshaft bearing shells 1
Interior dia. 59.50 mm = repair size Il
— | 1880330201 Crankshaft bearing shell, 7
upper half
pready for instaliation
— 1 1880330202 Crankshaft bearing shell, 7
lower half
— | 1880300397 | Set of crankshaft bearing shells 1
Interior dia. 59.25 mm = repair size |
— | 1880330301 Crankshaft bearing shell, 7
upper half
— | 1880330302 Crankshaft bearing shell, 7
lower half
— | 18803004 97 | Set of crankshaft bearing shells 1
Interior dia. 59.00 mm = repair size IV
— | 1880330401 Crankshaft bearing shell, 7
upper half
~ | 1880330402 Crankshaft bearing shell, 7
lower half
Connecting Rod
40 | 1860301320 | Connecting rod with bushing 6
(without bearing)
41 | 186 038 07 50 Connecting rod bushing 6
42 | 186038 04 71 Connecting rod bolt 12




Table 3 Moving Parts Group 03

Eg No. of spare part Denomination Q,‘i’,‘;"’ Remarks
36| 1880330001 Crankshaft bearing shell, 7
upper half
37| 1880330002 Crankshaft bearing shell, 7
lower half
~— | 18803001 97 | Set of crankshaft bearing shells 1
Interior did. 59.75 mm = repair size |
— | 1880330101 Crankshaft bearing shell, 7
upper half
— | 18803301 02 Crankshaft bearing shell, 7
lower half
— | 1880300297 | Set of crankshaft bearing shells 1
Interior dia. 59.50 mm = repair size Il
— | 1880330201 Crankshaft bearing shell, 7
upper half
pready for instaliation
— 1 1880330202 Crankshaft bearing shell, 7
lower half
— | 1880300397 | Set of crankshaft bearing shells 1
Interior dia. 59.25 mm = repair size |
— | 1880330301 Crankshaft bearing shell, 7
upper half
— | 1880330302 Crankshaft bearing shell, 7
lower half
— | 18803004 97 | Set of crankshaft bearing shells 1
Interior dia. 59.00 mm = repair size IV
— | 1880330401 Crankshaft bearing shell, 7
upper half
~ | 1880330402 Crankshaft bearing shell, 7
lower half
Connecting Rod
40 | 1860301320 | Connecting rod with bushing 6
(without bearing)
41 | 186 038 07 50 Connecting rod bushing 6
42 | 186038 04 71 Connecting rod bolt 12




Table 3 Moving Parts Group 03
Eg' No. of spare part Denomination Q:’c;n- Remarks
43| 1820380072 Nut 12
— | 1860380850 | Connecting rod bushing 6 | forrepairs
(external dia. 28.5 mm)
Connecting Rod Bearing Shells
45| 188 0380010 | Connect. rod bear. shell, upper half 6
Interior dia. 52.00 mm = standard
— | 1880380110 | Connect. rod bear. shell, upper half 6
Interior dia. 51.75 mm = repair size |
— | 1880380210 | Connect. rod bear. shell, upper hatf 6
Interior dia. 51.50 mm = repair size |l
— 1 1880380310 { Connect. rod bear. shell, upper half 6
Interior dia. 51.25 mm = repair size Il
— | 1880380410 | Connect. rod bear. shell, upper half 6
Interior dia. 51.00 mm = repair size IV
ready for installation
46 | 188 0380011 | Connect. rod bear. shell, lower half 6
Interior dia. 52.00 mm = standard
— | 1880380111 | Connect. rod bear. shell, lower half 6
Interior dia. 51.75 mm = repair size |
— | 1880380211 | Connect. rod bear. shell, lower half 6
Interior dia. 51.50 mm = repair size |l
— | 1880380311 | Connect. rod bear. shell, lower half 6
Interior dia. 51.25 mm = repair size [l
— | 1880380411 | Connect. rod bear. shell, lower half 6
Interior dia. 51.00 mm = repair size IV
Piston
50 | 1980300517 | Piston with gudgeon pin 6
and rings
for cylinder dia. 85.00 mm = stand.
— | 001037 4816 Compression ring 6 uptoeng. No. 5500414
2.5 mm high
Groove |
51§ 0010373816 Compression ring 6 | fromeng.No. 5500415

2 mm high

18




Table 3 Moving Parts Group 03
Eg' No. of spare part Denomination Q:’c;n- Remarks
43| 1820380072 Nut 12
— | 1860380850 | Connecting rod bushing 6 | forrepairs
(external dia. 28.5 mm)
Connecting Rod Bearing Shells
45| 188 0380010 | Connect. rod bear. shell, upper half 6
Interior dia. 52.00 mm = standard
— | 1880380110 | Connect. rod bear. shell, upper half 6
Interior dia. 51.75 mm = repair size |
— | 1880380210 | Connect. rod bear. shell, upper hatf 6
Interior dia. 51.50 mm = repair size |l
— 1 1880380310 { Connect. rod bear. shell, upper half 6
Interior dia. 51.25 mm = repair size Il
— | 1880380410 | Connect. rod bear. shell, upper half 6
Interior dia. 51.00 mm = repair size IV
ready for installation
46 | 188 0380011 | Connect. rod bear. shell, lower half 6
Interior dia. 52.00 mm = standard
— | 1880380111 | Connect. rod bear. shell, lower half 6
Interior dia. 51.75 mm = repair size |
— | 1880380211 | Connect. rod bear. shell, lower half 6
Interior dia. 51.50 mm = repair size |l
— | 1880380311 | Connect. rod bear. shell, lower half 6
Interior dia. 51.25 mm = repair size [l
— | 1880380411 | Connect. rod bear. shell, lower half 6
Interior dia. 51.00 mm = repair size IV
Piston
50 | 1980300517 | Piston with gudgeon pin 6
and rings
for cylinder dia. 85.00 mm = stand.
— | 001037 4816 Compression ring 6 uptoeng. No. 5500414
2.5 mm high
Groove |
51§ 0010373816 Compression ring 6 | fromeng.No. 5500415

2 mm high

18




Table 3 Moving Parts Group 03
Eg' No. of spare part Denomination Q:’c;n- Remarks
43| 1820380072 Nut 12
— | 1860380850 | Connecting rod bushing 6 | forrepairs
(external dia. 28.5 mm)
Connecting Rod Bearing Shells
45| 188 0380010 | Connect. rod bear. shell, upper half 6
Interior dia. 52.00 mm = standard
— | 1880380110 | Connect. rod bear. shell, upper half 6
Interior dia. 51.75 mm = repair size |
— | 1880380210 | Connect. rod bear. shell, upper hatf 6
Interior dia. 51.50 mm = repair size |l
— 1 1880380310 { Connect. rod bear. shell, upper half 6
Interior dia. 51.25 mm = repair size Il
— | 1880380410 | Connect. rod bear. shell, upper half 6
Interior dia. 51.00 mm = repair size IV
ready for installation
46 | 188 0380011 | Connect. rod bear. shell, lower half 6
Interior dia. 52.00 mm = standard
— | 1880380111 | Connect. rod bear. shell, lower half 6
Interior dia. 51.75 mm = repair size |
— | 1880380211 | Connect. rod bear. shell, lower half 6
Interior dia. 51.50 mm = repair size |l
— | 1880380311 | Connect. rod bear. shell, lower half 6
Interior dia. 51.25 mm = repair size [l
— | 1880380411 | Connect. rod bear. shell, lower half 6
Interior dia. 51.00 mm = repair size IV
Piston
50 | 1980300517 | Piston with gudgeon pin 6
and rings
for cylinder dia. 85.00 mm = stand.
— | 001037 4816 Compression ring 6 uptoeng. No. 5500414
2.5 mm high
Groove |
51§ 0010373816 Compression ring 6 | fromeng.No. 5500415

2 mm high

18




Table 3 Moving Parts Group 03
rF\;g No. of spare part Denomination Q;i’f;"' Remarks
52 | 0010374316 Top ring 6

(Groove I}
53| 0000370017 Novix oil scraper ring with 6
expander (Groove |lI)
54 | 0000372918 Novix oil scraper ring with 6
expander (Groove |V)
55| 1980370020 Gudgeon pin 6
56 — Locking wire A 25 DIN 73123 12
— | 1980300617 | Piston with gudgeon pin and rings 6
for cylinder dia. 85.25 mm =
repair size 0
— — Compression ring 6 | uptoengine
10185.25/77.85% 2.5 CrS KE 54 N 276 No. 35 00414
(Groove 1)
— | 0010373916 Compression ring 6 | from engine
(GrOOVe I) No. 55 00415
— | 001 037 4416 Top ring 6
(Groove 1)
— | 0000371117 Novix oil scraper ring with 6
expander (Groove [ll)
— | 0000376918 Novix oil scraper ring with 3
expander (Groove V)
— | 1980370020 Gudgeon pin 6
—_ — Locking wire A 25 DIN 73123 12
— | 1980300717 | Piston with gudgeon pin and rings 6
for cylinder dia. 85.50 mm =
repair size |
— — Compression ring 6 | vptoengine
10785.50/78.1 X 2.5 CrS KE 54 N 276 No. 35 00414
(Groove )
— | 001037 4016 Compression rin 6 | from engine
(Grogve I) g No. 55 00415
— | 0010374516 Top ring 6
(Groove 1)
— { 000037 0117 Novix oil scraper ring with 6
expander (Nova)
(Groove 1)

2€

19



Table 3 Moving Parts Group 03
Eg' No. of spare part Denomination Q,‘i’f;"' Remarks
— | 0000373618 Novix oil scraper ring with 6

expander (Groove IV)
— | 1980370020 Gudgeon pin 6
— — Locking wire A 25 DIN 73123 12
— | 1980300817 | Piston with gudgeon pin and rings 6
for cylinder dia. 86.00 mm =
repair size Il
—_ — Compression ring 6 | vptoengine
101 80.00/78.6. 2.5 CrS KE 54 N 276 No. 55 00414
(Groove |}
- | 0010374116 Compression rin 6 | from engine
(GrOOVe l) g No. 55 00415
— | 001 0374616 Top ring 6
(Groove I}
— | 0000370217 Novix oil scraper ring with 6
expander (Nova)
(Groove |lI}
— | 0000373718 Novix oil scraper ring with 6
expander (Nova)
(Groove V)
— | 19803700 20 Gudgeon pin 6
— — Locking wire A 25 DIN 73123 12

20



Table 4 Group 05

&3¢

54
o 50 60 53 82
Mq@%@)@@n
A TR S




Table 4 Timing Group 05
zg No. of spare part Denomination Q,‘i’,‘;“' Remarks
Camshaft
— | 1980500001 [ Camshaft 1 for sportive driving
1 | 1860500701 | Camshaft 1
2 — Plug 16 DIN 443 1
3 | 18605001 82 | Vibration damper with 1
camshaft gear
(on camshaft)
4 | 1860520601 Camshaft gear 1
5 | 180051 01 81 Damper plate 2
6 | 1809930201 Pressure spring 8
7 | 180051 00 95 Rubber plug 2
8 | 1800510086 Friction disc 2
9 | 186 051 01 83 Hub 1
10 — Lock washer B 6 DIN 127 4 Ifor b o camanat
11 — Hex.-hd. socket screw 4 'ge‘"
M 6x12 DIN 912-8 G
12 | 1860520052 | Spacer washer 3.00 mm thick 1
— | 18605201 52 | Spacer washer 2.75 mm thick 1
| 1860520252 | Spacer washer 3.25 mm thick tfiona | 1
— | 1860520352 | Spacer washer 3.50 mm thick 1 for camshaft gear and
— | 1860520452 | Spacer washer 2.50 mm thick 1| [enehan domeer e
13 — Woodruff key 4x 6.5 DIN 6888 1
14 — Lock washer B 14 DIN 127 1
15 — Hex.-hd. screw 1
M 14x1.5x 40 DIN 960-8 G
Timing Gear
16 | 1800521006 | Bushing 1

(for intermediate sprocket shaft, rear)

22



Table 4 Timing Group 05
zg No. of spare part Denomination Q,‘i’,‘;“' Remarks
Camshaft
— | 1980500001 [ Camshaft 1 for sportive driving
1 | 1860500701 | Camshaft 1
2 — Plug 16 DIN 443 1
3 | 18605001 82 | Vibration damper with 1
camshaft gear
(on camshaft)
4 | 1860520601 Camshaft gear 1
5 | 180051 01 81 Damper plate 2
6 | 1809930201 Pressure spring 8
7 | 180051 00 95 Rubber plug 2
8 | 1800510086 Friction disc 2
9 | 186 051 01 83 Hub 1
10 — Lock washer B 6 DIN 127 4 Ifor b o camanat
11 — Hex.-hd. socket screw 4 'ge‘"
M 6x12 DIN 912-8 G
12 | 1860520052 | Spacer washer 3.00 mm thick 1
— | 18605201 52 | Spacer washer 2.75 mm thick 1
| 1860520252 | Spacer washer 3.25 mm thick tfiona | 1
— | 1860520352 | Spacer washer 3.50 mm thick 1 for camshaft gear and
— | 1860520452 | Spacer washer 2.50 mm thick 1| [enehan domeer e
13 — Woodruff key 4x 6.5 DIN 6888 1
14 — Lock washer B 14 DIN 127 1
15 — Hex.-hd. screw 1
M 14x1.5x 40 DIN 960-8 G
Timing Gear
16 | 1800521006 | Bushing 1

(for intermediate sprocket shaft, rear)

22



Table 4 Timing Group 05
ng No. of spare part Denomination Qﬁg"' Remarks
17 | 186 05007 06 | Intermediate sprocket shaft 1
with butting ring
18| 1800520302 | Intermediate sprocket, 30 teeth 1
19 — Woodruff key 3x 3.7 DIN 6888 1
20 | 18099006 40 | Washer 1 ]
for intermediate
21 — Lock washer B 8 DIN 127 1 };?;?;*;;L;;,;;’i;";g‘
22 — Hex.-hd. screw 1
M 8x30 DIN933-8G
23| 1860521106 | Bushing 1
(for intermediate sprocket shaft, front)
24 | 18099001 40 | Washer 1 ]
25 — Hex.-hd. screw 1 or bushi
M 6x12 DIN 933-8 G Cyinder erankease
26 — Lock washer B 6 DIN 127 1
27 | 1860520310 | Double roller chain 1
(for valve gear)
281 1800500816 | Sliding bar with locking wire 4
29 | 1800520076 Locking wire, long 4
30 — Half round slotted pin 4x 8 DIN 1476 | g8
(for locking wire at sliding bar)
31 | 1860521374 | Bearing pin 3 | wroenane
© N0+
58 mm long for sliding bar at
32| 1860521474 | Bearing pin cylinder crankcase 1 uploeng. No. 4500006
62 mm long 4 fromeng. No. 45 00C07]
33| 1860521574 | Bearing pin 68 mm long 4
{for sliding bar at cylinder head)
341 1940500011 | Chain tensicner 1
35| 19405200 33 Threaded bushing 1
36 | 1940520071 Adjusting screw 1
37 | 194 99000 51 Hex. nut 1
38 | 1980740040 | Bracket 1 | for eharn
or ¢hain lensroner
39 — Hex. nut M 10 DIN 934-5 S q | ereytinder nead

23




Table 4 Timing Group 05
Eg "No. of spare part Denomination Q,‘i’,‘;“‘ Remarks
46 | 186 052 04 80 Gasket 1 for chain fensioner af
: cylinder head
491 1860501110 | Idlersprocket, bracket, withbearing pin | 1
50 | 18005001 09 | Idler sprocket with bearing bushing 1
51 | 1800520050 | Bearing bushing 1
52 -— Circlip 20 X 1.2 DIN 471 1 l for idler sprocket,
bracket and idler
53| 1809900240 | Washer 1 ] sprocket
54| 1869931101 | Pressure spring 1
55 1860522074 | Bearing pin T | tor idler sprocket
at cylinder head
.56 — Seal A12x16 DIN 7603 Al 1
57 — Screw plug 1
M 12x1.5 DIN 7604
Valves
60| 1990530101 | Intake valve 6
61| 1990530105 | Exhaust valve 6
62 | 1880530320 | Outer valve spring 12
63 | 1860530122 | Inner valve spring 12
64 | 19805300125 | Valve spring retainer 6 | uptoeng. No.4500150
(for intake inner spring)
65| 1860530325 | Valve spring retainer 12 | uploeng. No.4500035
(for intake and exhaust) 4500016, 45 00024,
45 00028, 45 00031,
4500033, 4500034
(for intake) 6 | fromeng. No.4500151
66 | 186 0500023 Va!le sprilgg retainer with 12 | fromeng. No. 450003
gas e' ho er Qalso instatleg in:
(for intake and exhaust) Z_cs, %g: 22 %%?j
45 00033, 45 00034,
up toeng. No. 4500150
(for exhaust) 6 from eng No. 45. 00151

24



Table 4 Timing Group 05
Eg "No. of spare part Denomination Q,‘i’,‘;“‘ Remarks
46 | 186 052 04 80 Gasket 1 for chain fensioner af
: cylinder head
491 1860501110 | Idlersprocket, bracket, withbearing pin | 1
50 | 18005001 09 | Idler sprocket with bearing bushing 1
51 | 1800520050 | Bearing bushing 1
52 -— Circlip 20 X 1.2 DIN 471 1 l for idler sprocket,
bracket and idler
53| 1809900240 | Washer 1 ] sprocket
54| 1869931101 | Pressure spring 1
55 1860522074 | Bearing pin T | tor idler sprocket
at cylinder head
.56 — Seal A12x16 DIN 7603 Al 1
57 — Screw plug 1
M 12x1.5 DIN 7604
Valves
60| 1990530101 | Intake valve 6
61| 1990530105 | Exhaust valve 6
62 | 1880530320 | Outer valve spring 12
63 | 1860530122 | Inner valve spring 12
64 | 19805300125 | Valve spring retainer 6 | uptoeng. No.4500150
(for intake inner spring)
65| 1860530325 | Valve spring retainer 12 | uploeng. No.4500035
(for intake and exhaust) 4500016, 45 00024,
45 00028, 45 00031,
4500033, 4500034
(for intake) 6 | fromeng. No.4500151
66 | 186 0500023 Va!le sprilgg retainer with 12 | fromeng. No. 450003
gas e' ho er Qalso instatleg in:
(for intake and exhaust) Z_cs, %g: 22 %%?j
45 00033, 45 00034,
up toeng. No. 4500150
(for exhaust) 6 from eng No. 45. 00151

24



Table 4 Timing Group 05
L’g No. of spare part Denomination Q"i’s,"' Remarks
67 ] 18005301 27 | Valve cone half 24
(for intake and exhaust)
68| 1860530253 { Washer dia. 35.6 12 | uptoeng. No. 4500033
(for intake and exhaust) 45 00016, 45 00024,
45 00028, 45 00031,
45 00033, 45 00034
(for infake) 6 | fromeng. o 4500036
45 00016, 45 00024,
45 00028, 45 00031,
45 00033. 45 00034
up to engine
No. 45 00150
(for intake and exhaust) 12 fN’gf_"“gf‘gg;‘;
69 | 1860530058 | Gasket holder 6
(for intake) . .
No. 43 00151
70 | 18605306 60 | Seal (Silicon) ) )
(for intake)
— | 1980530053 | Washer dia. 35.6 6 |]fromeng. Mo. 450003
- (fOF' exhaust) 2g %3123' 2§ 888314'
71| 1800530660 | Seal 12 || 45 00033, 45 00034
(for intake and exhaust) . %5 00150
(for exhaust) 6 | fromengine
— | 1980530029 | Valve guide, intake 6
— | 1980530129 | Valve guide, intake, repair size 6
Interior dia. = standard 1o engine
External dia. = 14.20 mm Mo %3 00156
— 1 1980530229 | Valve guide, intake, repair size 6
Interior dia. = standard
External dia. =14.40 mm
72| 1860530329 | Valve guide, intake 6
— | 1860530429 | Valve guide, intake, repair size 6
Interior dia. = standard 5 .
External dia. = 14.20 mm  Nor 45 50151
— | 1860530529 | Valve guide, intake, repair size 6
Interior dia. = standard
Exterior dia. = 14.40 mm
73| 1860530430 | Valve guide, exhaust 6

25



Table 4 Timing - Engine Speed Drive Pinion Assy. Group 05/06
Sg No. of spare part Dencmination Q"i’f;”' Remarks
— | 186 05306 30 | Valve guide, exhaust, repair size 6

Interior dia. = standard
External dia. = 17.20 mm
— | 1860530830 | Valve guide, exhaust, repair size 6
Interior dia. = standard
Exterior dia. = 17.40 mm
Valve Rocker
75| 186 05003 33 | Valve rocker with bushing 6
(for intake)
76 | 186 05501 50 Bushing 6
77 | 186 05507 71 Adjusting screw 6
(for valve rocker, intake)
78 1 15399002 51 Hex. nut 6
79 | 186 05003 34 | Valve rocker with bushing 6
(for exhaust)
80 |. 186 05501 50 Bushing 6
81 | 186 05506 71 Adjusting screw 6
(for valve rocker, exhaust)
82 1 15399002 51 Hex. nut )
83 | 1860550505 | Valve rocker shaft 3
84 | 1860550510 | Valve rocker support 6
85| 1860550107 | Clamp 6
86 — Washer 10.5 DIN 433 6
87 | 1800550175 | Spacer sleeve RN
88 | 186 0550871 | Necked down bolt 6
Engine Speed Drive Pinion Assy.
91 | 19806000 61 | Engine speed drive pinion assy. 1

26




Table 4 Timing - Engine Speed Drive Pinion Assy. Group 05/06
Sg No. of spare part Dencmination Q"i’f;”' Remarks
— | 186 05306 30 | Valve guide, exhaust, repair size 6

Interior dia. = standard
External dia. = 17.20 mm
— | 1860530830 | Valve guide, exhaust, repair size 6
Interior dia. = standard
Exterior dia. = 17.40 mm
Valve Rocker
75| 186 05003 33 | Valve rocker with bushing 6
(for intake)
76 | 186 05501 50 Bushing 6
77 | 186 05507 71 Adjusting screw 6
(for valve rocker, intake)
78 1 15399002 51 Hex. nut 6
79 | 186 05003 34 | Valve rocker with bushing 6
(for exhaust)
80 |. 186 05501 50 Bushing 6
81 | 186 05506 71 Adjusting screw 6
(for valve rocker, exhaust)
82 1 15399002 51 Hex. nut )
83 | 1860550505 | Valve rocker shaft 3
84 | 1860550510 | Valve rocker support 6
85| 1860550107 | Clamp 6
86 — Washer 10.5 DIN 433 6
87 | 1800550175 | Spacer sleeve RN
88 | 186 0550871 | Necked down bolt 6
Engine Speed Drive Pinion Assy.
91 | 19806000 61 | Engine speed drive pinion assy. 1

26




Table 4 Timing - Engine Speed Drive Pinion Assy. Group 05/06
Sg No. of spare part Dencmination Q"i’f;”' Remarks
— | 186 05306 30 | Valve guide, exhaust, repair size 6

Interior dia. = standard
External dia. = 17.20 mm
— | 1860530830 | Valve guide, exhaust, repair size 6
Interior dia. = standard
Exterior dia. = 17.40 mm
Valve Rocker
75| 186 05003 33 | Valve rocker with bushing 6
(for intake)
76 | 186 05501 50 Bushing 6
77 | 186 05507 71 Adjusting screw 6
(for valve rocker, intake)
78 1 15399002 51 Hex. nut 6
79 | 186 05003 34 | Valve rocker with bushing 6
(for exhaust)
80 |. 186 05501 50 Bushing 6
81 | 186 05506 71 Adjusting screw 6
(for valve rocker, exhaust)
82 1 15399002 51 Hex. nut )
83 | 1860550505 | Valve rocker shaft 3
84 | 1860550510 | Valve rocker support 6
85| 1860550107 | Clamp 6
86 — Washer 10.5 DIN 433 6
87 | 1800550175 | Spacer sleeve RN
88 | 186 0550871 | Necked down bolt 6
Engine Speed Drive Pinion Assy.
91 | 19806000 61 | Engine speed drive pinion assy. 1

26




Table 4 Timing - Engine Speed Drive Pinion Assy. Group 05/06
p
,F\;g No. of spare part Denomination Q"i’,‘;“' Remarks
92 | 1860640080 | Washer 1
for engine
23 — Lock washer speed drive 1
B 6 DIN137 pinion assy.
at cylinder
94 — Hes.-hd. screw crankcase 1
M6x22 DIN 931-8 G
95| 1809970040 | Rubber ring 1 rom engine,
96 — Hex.-hd. screw 1
M 6x30 DIN931-8 G
for. mounting
97 — Lock washer B 6 DIN 137 1 l;,‘;:?;g"g’h"ug'm o
98 — Hex. nut M 6 DIN 934-5 S 1

27



Table 5 injection Pump

G 2Y

28



Injection Pump Group 07




Table 5 Injection Pump Group 07
L‘g No. of spare part Dencmination Q“i’g,"' Remarks
Injection Pump
1 | 0000746502 | Injection pump — | uptoengine
Bosch No. PES 6 KL 701320 R 2 Ne. 55 00178
with governor EPIML H 60 K 2
and fuel feed pump FP/KL A 22 K 1
replaced by 001 074 49 01
together with
1 connect. line 198 070 05 32
— | 001 0744901 | Injection pump 1 from engine
Bosch No. PES 6 KL 70/320 R 3 Ne. 35 00179
with membrane governor
EP/MLH 60 K 2
and fuel feed pump FPIKLA 22 K 1
— | 0010745501 | Injection pump 1 for spors design
2 | 000993 64 01 Spring 6
3 | 00007800 68 Pipe fitting 6
4 | 00007401 84 Overflow valve 1
5 | 0000911715 Valve spring 1
6 | 00007400 84 Non-return valve 1
7 | 0000911815 Valve spring 1
8 | 000091 5501 Fuel feed pump 1
9 | 000 091 04 56 Plug screw 1
10 | 000 074 08 45 Adjusting plate 0.3 mm a.r
— | 000074 09 45 Adjusting plate 0.5 mm a.r. | | beiween fuel feed
pump and inj_ecti_on
— | 00007410 45 Adjusting plate 0.7 mm | optional | a.r. | ppume for adiusing
in range of delivery
— | 000 07411 45 Adjusting plate 0.9 mm a.r. || fuel feed pump
— | 0000741245 Adjusting plate 1.1 mm a.r
— | 00007413 45 Intermediate flange 1 beiween fuel feed
pump and injection
pump incl. in range of]
delivery fuel feed
pump
11 | 00007412 60 Dip stick 1

30



Table 5 Injection Pump Group 07
L‘g No. of spare part Denomination - Q“f";"‘ Remarks
12 0000750032 Air filter 1 }

on governor
13 — Seal A12x16 DIN 7603 Cu 1
15| 1980770008 | Coupling half 1
(for injection pump drive)
16 — Woodruff key 3x 6.5 DIN 6888 1
17 — Lock washer B 12 DIN 127 1| flor coupling half et
18 — Hex. nut M12 DIN 934-5 5 1
19| 1980740074 | Pin 1
. for connecting starting
20 — Lock washer B 6 DIN 127 1 device to injection
pump
21 — Hex. nut BM 6 DIN 439-55 1
22 | 1980700232 | Overflow pipe 1 for oil overflow of
injection pump
2311981800027 | Qil line 1 from oil relief press.
valve in injection
pump to fuel feed
pump
241 1980700291 | Drive shaft 1
25 — Circlip 24%x1.2 DIN 471 2
(for drive shaft at injection pump)
26| 19899011 40 | Washer 1 for dri
: for drive shaft ol'd
27 | 1369931401 | Pressure spring 1 injection pum side
28 | 19899013 40 | Washer a.r
(on drive shaft, drive, and
injection pump side)
29 | 198077 01 46 | Bearing bushing 1
(for bearing of intermediate gear
at crankcase)
30| 1980700013 | Intermediate gear 69 teeth 1
(for injection pump drive)
31 1980770050 Bushing 2
32| 1980770020 | Bearing pin 1
(for mounting intermediate gear)
33 | 1989970040 | Rubber ring 1
(for support pin at intermediate gear)
34 | 1989970045 | Seal 1

31



Table 5 Injection Pump Group 07
ﬁg' No. of spare part Denomination ".’,'ffy"' Remarks
35 — Hex.-hd. socket screw 1
M6x75 DIN 912-8 G
— | 1980770105 | Drive shaft 1 up to engine
(for injection pump) No. 65 00072
36 | 1980770205 | Drive shaft 1 | from engine
(for injection pump) No. 65 00073
37 | 0009971246 | Oil seal 'S" 18x32x7 1
38 — Woodruff key 3x5 DIN 6888 1
39 —_ Circlip 32x1.2 DIN 472 2
40 — Annular groov. bear. 6002X DIN625 | 2
41 | 1980770212 | Drive gear 1
(for injection pump drive)
42 | 19807701 50 | Bushin 1 | vploengine
(for d;?ve shaft at injection No. 65 00072
pump
42a| 1980770251 | Intermediate ring 1
42b| 1980770051 | Spacer 1
4c —_ Woodruff key for drive shaft 1 mr-n‘gnﬁ%’
3x5 DIN 6888
42d| 1980770209 | Drive shaft 1
43 —_ Lock washer B 10 DIN 127 1
44 — Hex. nut M10 DIN 936-5S 1
45| 1980770079 | Gasket 1T Ntor
drive
46 | 1990770032 | Cover 1 || cosing up fo
engine
47 — Washer 6.4 DIN 433 4 | foreover (550073
Ql ]
48 —_— Hex.-hd. socket screw 4 |) Yonkease
M6x15 DIN912-8 G
49 1 1980150030 | Cover 1
(for cylinder crankcase at interm.
gear to injection pump)
50| 1980150080 | Sealing flange 1 .
ogi:gz:rc‘:;nkmse
51 — Washer 6.4 DIN 433 4 )7

32



Table 5 Injection Pump Group 07
Eg' No. of spare part Denomination Q"i’g,"' Remarks
52 — Hex.-hd. socket screw 4 f°'l‘_'=°ve'" o

M 6x20 DIN 912-8 G cylinder crankcase
— [ 1980700032 | Connection pipe up 1o engine
} at fuel feed pump No. 35 00178
53] 1980700532 | Connection pipe 2 mz'_f‘s?&;;’;q
— | 19807001 32 | Vacuum pipe — | vptoengine
(from mixture controller fo governor No. 55 00153
and injection pump)
replaced by 198 070 04 32
together with
1 vacuum pipe 198 070 03 32
1 bracket 198 180 00 40
2 hex.-hd. socket screws
Mé6x22 DIN912-6 G
1 oil pressure gauge line 198 180 0019
1 lock washer B 10 DIN 127
1 hex. nut M10 DIN 934-5 S
1 lock washer B 14 DIN 127
1 hex. nut
M14x1.5 DIN 936-5S
54| 1980700432 | Vacuum pipe 1
(from mixture controller to bracket) l;r‘omsgngg;\se‘
0.
S54a 1980700332 | Vacuum pipe 1
(from bracket at cylinder cover to
governor at injection pump)
—_ — Lock washer B 14 DIN 127 1 | o vacuum y”fa?\%:r'
crankcase from eng.
o - Mrdxds DIN 9365 s 1| st
x1.
55 (1989950020 | Clamp 1 ]
56 — Hex.-hd. screw 1 .
M6x10 DIN933-8 G B o o o
engine No. 55 00153
57 — Lock washer B 6 DIN 127 1
58 — Hex. nut M 6 DIN 934-5S 1
59 | 19807001 24 | Support 1
(for mounting of injection pump)
60 — Washer 8.4 DIN 433 4 .
O’I‘i::gsc::c?kmse
61 — Hex.-hd. socket screw 4 ()7 )

M8x25 DIN912-8 G

33



Table 5 Injection Pump Group 07

Eg No. of spare part Denomination Q;i’;;”' Remarks
62 —_ Washer 8.4 DIN 125 3
63 — Lock washer B 8 DIN 127 3 |loriniedtion pume ot
64 — Hex. nut M 8 DIN 9345 S 3 )
65| 1980710095 | Bracket 1
(for mouniing of starting device)
66 | 0000172012 | Injection nozzle 6
| (in cylinder crankcase)
| 67 — Seal A 14x18 DIN 7603 Cu 6
70 | 00014003 53 | Mixture controlle 1
— | 0001410011 Butterfly shaft 1 uNr;f%;rz%'ér\;a
71 | 0001410111 Butterfly shaft 1 ﬁzf.“s‘;"g&';,}
72| 0001410010 Butterfly valve 1
731 0000710271 Countersunk lens-hd. screw 2
74 | 00099025 40 Shim 0.1 mm thick a.r.
— | 000990 36 40 Shim 0.5 mm thick a.r.
— | 000 990 37 40 Shim 1 mm thick a.r.
74al 000 990 38 40 Washer 1
(between lever and housing)
75 —_ Woodruff key 2x 3.7 DIN 6888 1
(for lever on butterfly shaft)
75a| 000141 0012 Lever, complete 1
—_— —_ Lock washer B 5 DIN 127 1
— — Hex.-hd. screw 1
M 5x15 DIN 933-8 G
76 — Seal A 8x16 DIN 6503 1
(for sealing of butterfly shaft)
— | 0009970012 Tapered pin 1
(for mounting of rings on butterfly
shaft)

34



Table 5 Injection Pump Group 07

Eg No. of spare part Denomination Q;i’;;”' Remarks
62 —_ Washer 8.4 DIN 125 3
63 — Lock washer B 8 DIN 127 3 |loriniedtion pume ot
64 — Hex. nut M 8 DIN 9345 S 3 )
65| 1980710095 | Bracket 1
(for mouniing of starting device)
66 | 0000172012 | Injection nozzle 6
| (in cylinder crankcase)
| 67 — Seal A 14x18 DIN 7603 Cu 6
70 | 00014003 53 | Mixture controlle 1
— | 0001410011 Butterfly shaft 1 uNr;f%;rz%'ér\;a
71 | 0001410111 Butterfly shaft 1 ﬁzf.“s‘;"g&';,}
72| 0001410010 Butterfly valve 1
731 0000710271 Countersunk lens-hd. screw 2
74 | 00099025 40 Shim 0.1 mm thick a.r.
— | 000990 36 40 Shim 0.5 mm thick a.r.
— | 000 990 37 40 Shim 1 mm thick a.r.
74al 000 990 38 40 Washer 1
(between lever and housing)
75 —_ Woodruff key 2x 3.7 DIN 6888 1
(for lever on butterfly shaft)
75a| 000141 0012 Lever, complete 1
—_— —_ Lock washer B 5 DIN 127 1
— — Hex.-hd. screw 1
M 5x15 DIN 933-8 G
76 — Seal A 8x16 DIN 6503 1
(for sealing of butterfly shaft)
— | 0009970012 Tapered pin 1
(for mounting of rings on butterfly
shaft)

34



Table 5 Injection pump Group 07
:i: g No. of spare part Denomination Q,‘i’;“' Remarks
77 | 0001410080 Gasket 1
— — Lock washer B 5 DIN 127 2 }for cover
— — Cylindrical screw 2 |J* housing

AM 5x12 DIN 844 S
78 | 000141 0026 Control plunger 1
79 | 000993 6201 Helical spring 1
80 | 0009901720 Adjusting screw 1 for djusLment of
81| 0009936301 |  Helical spring 1 |fiesee
82 | 000 141 00 58 Valve 1
(partial load valve)
83 | 0001410143 Spring clamp 1
84 | 000 990 50 51 Nut M 8x1 1
85 | 00099003 63 Hollow screw 1 up o eng.
55 00498
85a —_ Hollow screw A 6 DIN 7623-6 S 1 from
eng. No. | for
5500499 | vacuum
pipe
cpnnec-
86 — Seal A12x16 DIN 7603 Al 2 fon
86a| 000141 0023 Air nozzle 1 f"omN
in bare for hollow screw S5 h0d9e
87 — Air nozzle (M 6% 1) 1
(idle speed nozzie)
in the following sizes
000 071 08 34 50
000 071 09 34 60
000 071 10 34 70
000071 11 34 80
000071 1234 90
000 071 13 34 100
000 G671 14 34 110
000 071 15 34 120 as required
000 071 16.34 130 9
000 071 02 34 140
000 071 17 34 150
000 071 03 34 160
000 071 07 34 170
000071 18 34 180
000 071 04 34 190
000 071 01 34 200 .

3

35




Table 5 Injection Pump Group 07
Eg No. of spare pert Denomination Q,‘i’,‘:,"' Remarks
88 — Air nozzle (M 6>(1) 1
(pertial load nozzle)
in the following sizes
000 071 18 34 180
000 071 04 34 190
00C 071 01 34 200
€00 07119 34 210
000 071 05 34 220 as required
000 071 20 34 230
000 071 21 34 240
000 071 22 34 250
000 071 23 34 260
89 | 0009902020 Plug screw M 10x1 2
(foridlespeedand partialload nozzle)
90 | 0C0 07107 38 Air nozzle (M 9x1) Size 3.50 1
{cold start nozzle for air) }
— | 00007111 38 Air nozzle (M 9% 1) size 2.50 1 } .
as reauired
— | 000071 0938 Air nozzle (M 92 1) size 2.0 1 ]
— | 0000711038 Air nozzle (M 9 1) size 1.0 1
91 | 0000710838 Air nozzie (M 9::1) size 1.50 1
(cold start nozzle for vacuum)
92 { 0001410056 Plug screw M 14 x1.5 2
(for cold start nozzle)
— — Seal A 8412 DIN 7603 Cu 1 from eng. No. 5500276
for locking of connec-
— —_ Locking screw 1 }:;ﬂ.,znvﬂixﬂ,g piPe e
AM 8x1 DIN 7604 mixture controller
93 | 1981410080 | Gasket 1
(petween suction pipe and mixture
controller housing) for mi
}‘Srs;r;;?;:rgi;:mroller
94 — Washer 8.4 DIN 125 4
95 — Hex. nut M 8 DIN 934-55 4
96 — Annular nipple 6 DIN 7621 1
(for damper at overflow valve,
injection pump) from eng. No. 4500075
97 | 1980700068 | Damper 1

36



Table 5 injection Pump Croup 07
Eg' No. of spare part Denomination Q,f,f/"" Remarks
Delivery Lines
100| 198 0700033 | Delivery line 1
(for cylinder 1)
101 19807001 33 | Delivery line 1
(for cylinder 2)
102 1980700233 | Delivery line 1
(for cylinder 3)
103 1980700333 | Delivery line 1
(for cylinder 4)
104 | 1980700433 | Delivery line 1
(for cylinder 5)
105 1980700533 | Delivery line 1
(for cylinder 6)
106 | 1989950015 | Clamp half 4
107 _— Hex.-hd. screw 4 r bracket of
M 5%10 DIN 933-8 G L‘;niei‘f nes
{ cyliﬁger 1‘ to 3
108 — Lock washer B 5 DIN 127 4 r”d*’“
109 — Hex. nui M 5 DIN 934-55 +
110 198 070 0 40 | Support 1
(for angular lever)
111 ] 19807001 22 | Anguler lever 1
(for conirel)
112 — Washer 8.4 DIN 433 | 1, .
for arguiar igver
- cf support
113 _ Cotter pin 2% 15 DIN 94 1o
114 —— Draw rod 5~ 255N 25125 N 331 1
115 —_— Hex. nut M 5 DIN 934-5 5 2
116 — Bail cup B & DIN 71805 2
17 — Locking clamo § 8 DIN 71805 2
118 1819930310 | Release spring 1
{for control)
119 198 074 03 4«0 | Connecting clamp 1
(for release spring)




Table 5 Injection Pump Group 07
Eg No. of spare part Denomination Q,‘i’,‘;"' Remarks
120 — Washer 4.3 DIN 433 1
o berny valee TP
b1 — Cotter pin 1x8 DIN 94 g fforoonen
122| 19807000 82 | Cold starting thermostat housing 1
—_ — Seal D 20x 26 DIN 7603-Al 1 from engine
No. 45 00041
123| 1990750090 | Thermostat 1
(for cold starting mixture regulation)
124 — Lock washer B 6 DIN 127 2 !fm thermostat at
clamp or mixture
125 J— Hex.-hd. screw 2 controller resp from
M 6x15 DIN 933-8 G eng. No. 45
— | 1980700066 | Clamp 1
for mounting of
—_— —_— Hex.-hd. screw 1 thermostat housing aff
M6x35 DIN931-8 G ooy con Bstening
flange from engine
— — Washer 6.4 DIN 125 2 No. 45 00041 to
45 00104
- — Hex. nut M6 DIN 934-55 1
126| 1990750072 | Adjusting nut 1
1271 1980710024 | Pressure rod 1
128 — Hex. nut M 5 DIN 934-5 S 1 || for connection - on
. h;]oller Iivz'atr_ and
129 — Pin 5f8x14x12 DIN 1434-5 D 1 ;&q::mggow
130 —_— Washer 5.3 DIN 433 1
131 — Cotter pin 1.5x 8 DIN 94 1

38



Tabie 6 Silencer, Intake and Exhaust Manifold Group 0914

39



Table 6 Silencer, intake and Exhaust Manifold Group 09114
i;g  No. of spare part Denomination Q,‘;’;;"' Remarks
Silencer
1 | 0000947402 | Silencer air filter 1
2 —_ Washer A 6 DIN 9021 2
3 — Lock washer B 6 DIN 127 2 | {for silencer air filter
4 — Wing nutMé DIN315-4D 2
5 | 000 987 64 40 | Rubber buffer 1
6 | 1980940091 | Grommet 1
‘ (for mounting to air filter)
7 — Clamp S 88112 F N 288a 1
8 — Hose clamp S 9 N 262 1
9 — Hose strap 9x 0.4 N 263 a.r. { state length
when order.
10| 0000947302 | Muffler 1
1" — Rubber hose 35x43x150 N 272 a.r. | statelength
(for connection of silencer to when order.
air fiiter)
12 — Clamp S 44112 F N 288a 1
13 — Hose clamp S 9 N 262 1
14 — Hose strap 9x 0.4 N 263 a.r. | statelength
when order.
15 — Lock washer B 6 DIN 127 2 1 or mtier of bracke,
16 — Hex.-hd. screw g | reter comtainer
M é6x12 DIN 933-8 G
Intake Manifold
— 1 1981400001 | replaced by 1981400101 | — | vptoengine
together with No. 55 00353
1 screwed nipple 198 997 01 72
20| 19814001 01 | Intake manifold 1 szf‘sgngoig;
21 — Seal A 35x41 DIN 7603 Al 1

40



Table 6 Silencer, intake and Exhaust Manifold Group 09114
i;g  No. of spare part Denomination Q,‘;’;;"' Remarks
Silencer
1 | 0000947402 | Silencer air filter 1
2 —_ Washer A 6 DIN 9021 2
3 — Lock washer B 6 DIN 127 2 | {for silencer air filter
4 — Wing nutMé DIN315-4D 2
5 | 000 987 64 40 | Rubber buffer 1
6 | 1980940091 | Grommet 1
‘ (for mounting to air filter)
7 — Clamp S 88112 F N 288a 1
8 — Hose clamp S 9 N 262 1
9 — Hose strap 9x 0.4 N 263 a.r. { state length
when order.
10| 0000947302 | Muffler 1
1" — Rubber hose 35x43x150 N 272 a.r. | statelength
(for connection of silencer to when order.
air fiiter)
12 — Clamp S 44112 F N 288a 1
13 — Hose clamp S 9 N 262 1
14 — Hose strap 9x 0.4 N 263 a.r. | statelength
when order.
15 — Lock washer B 6 DIN 127 2 1 or mtier of bracke,
16 — Hex.-hd. screw g | reter comtainer
M é6x12 DIN 933-8 G
Intake Manifold
— 1 1981400001 | replaced by 1981400101 | — | vptoengine
together with No. 55 00353
1 screwed nipple 198 997 01 72
20| 19814001 01 | Intake manifold 1 szf‘sgngoig;
21 — Seal A 35x41 DIN 7603 Al 1

40



Table 6 Silencer, Infake and Exhaust Manifold Group 09114
:i:g No. of spare part Denomination Q"i’;;"' Remarks
221 1989970172 Screwed nipple 1 mws;%%';;}
22a} 1989970672 Screwed nipple 1 m’.ﬂsgf‘ggg‘;
23 — Stud bolt M 8x22 DIN 835-55 4
(for mounting of mixture
controlle
24 — tud bolt M 8x15 DIN 835-5S 1
(for mounting of strut of intake
manifold)
25 | 1981410021 | Protective plate 1
(for intake manifold)
26 — Washer A 6 DIN 9021 for pro- | 9 | uploeng. No.5500852
tective 12 from eng. No. 5500853
27 — Lock washer B 6 DIN 127 plateat | 9 | upioeng. No.5500852
intake 12 | fromeng. No.5500853
28 — Hex.-hd. screw mani- 9 | uptoeng. No. 5500852
Méx12 DIN933-8G fold 12 | fromeng. No.5500853
30 | 198141 0040 | Strut, intake manifold 1
31 — Washer 8.4 DIN 125 1
32 — Lock washer B 8 DIN 127 1 | {for intake manifold |
33 — Hex. nut M 8 DIN 934-5 S 1
34 | 1980780071 | Bracket 1 up o engine
(for vacuum pipe at No. 55 00153
cylinder head)
Exhaust Manifold
40 | 1981400014 | Exhaust manifold, front 1
41 1 19814001 14 | Exhaust manifold, rear 1
42 1 1941420080 | Gasket 1
43 —_ Washer 10.5 DIN 125 8 ;‘:"di’::::u:;“;‘é%'go‘ d
at cylinder head
44 — Hex. nut 8
M 10 AGGN 14441 copper plated
451 1981420042 | Strut 1
(for exhaust manifold, rear)
46 — Hex.-hd. screw 1 for strut at bracket
M 8x25 DIN 931-8 G

£



Table 6 Silencer, Infake and Exhaust Manifold Group 09114
:i:g No. of spare part Denomination Q"i’;;"' Remarks
221 1989970172 Screwed nipple 1 mws;%%';;}
22a} 1989970672 Screwed nipple 1 m’.ﬂsgf‘ggg‘;
23 — Stud bolt M 8x22 DIN 835-55 4
(for mounting of mixture
controlle
24 — tud bolt M 8x15 DIN 835-5S 1
(for mounting of strut of intake
manifold)
25 | 1981410021 | Protective plate 1
(for intake manifold)
26 — Washer A 6 DIN 9021 for pro- | 9 | uploeng. No.5500852
tective 12 from eng. No. 5500853
27 — Lock washer B 6 DIN 127 plateat | 9 | upioeng. No.5500852
intake 12 | fromeng. No.5500853
28 — Hex.-hd. screw mani- 9 | uptoeng. No. 5500852
Méx12 DIN933-8G fold 12 | fromeng. No.5500853
30 | 198141 0040 | Strut, intake manifold 1
31 — Washer 8.4 DIN 125 1
32 — Lock washer B 8 DIN 127 1 | {for intake manifold |
33 — Hex. nut M 8 DIN 934-5 S 1
34 | 1980780071 | Bracket 1 up o engine
(for vacuum pipe at No. 55 00153
cylinder head)
Exhaust Manifold
40 | 1981400014 | Exhaust manifold, front 1
41 1 19814001 14 | Exhaust manifold, rear 1
42 1 1941420080 | Gasket 1
43 —_ Washer 10.5 DIN 125 8 ;‘:"di’::::u:;“;‘é%'go‘ d
at cylinder head
44 — Hex. nut 8
M 10 AGGN 14441 copper plated
451 1981420042 | Strut 1
(for exhaust manifold, rear)
46 — Hex.-hd. screw 1 for strut at bracket
M 8x25 DIN 931-8 G

£



Table 6 Silencer, intake and Exhaust Manifold Group 09114
Eg No. of spare part Denomination Q,'ff)‘,"' Remarks
47 — Lock washer B 8 DIN 127 1
48 — Washer 8.4 DIN 125 1 for strut at bracket
49 — Hex. nut M 8 DIN 934-5S 1
50 — Hex.-hd. screw 1 for strut af el .
r stru

M 8x20 DIN 933-8 G e e @

51 — Hex. nut M 8 AGGN 14441 1 =

42



Table 7 ‘ Electrical Equipment at Engine Group 15




Table 7 Electrical Equipment at Engine Group 15
Sg' No. of spare part Denomination Q"i":,"‘ Remarks
Starter Motor
1| 0001510201 | Starter motor 1
— | 000 151 69 01 Starter motor 1 for sportive driving
2 | 0001510113 Pinion assy., 9 teeth 1
and spring
3| 0001511414 Set of carbon brushes 1
(4 pieces)
4 | 0001510193 Spring 4
(for carbon brush)
5 | 0001520811 Solenoid switch 1
(on terminal casing)
6 | 0001510050 Bearing bushing 2
(in pinion bearing and
commutator bearing)
7 — Hex.-hd. screw 2
M12x85 DIN931-8 G
8 —_— Washer 13 DIN 125 2 for starter motor at
intermediate plate
9 —_ Lock washer B 12 DIN 127 2
10 — Hex. nut M 12 DIN 934-5 5 2
Generator
11| 0001547501 | Generator 1
13 | 0001542514 Set of carbon brushes 1 for generator
(2 pieces)
14 | 000 15400 93 Spring 2
(for carbon brush)
15| 00015436 06 | Three-element voltage regulator 1 see also group 34
for generator
16 | 19815001 60 | Pulley 1

(for generator)

44




Table 7 Electrical Equipment at Engine Group 15
Sg' No. of spare part Denomination Q"i":,"‘ Remarks
Starter Motor
1| 0001510201 | Starter motor 1
— | 000 151 69 01 Starter motor 1 for sportive driving
2 | 0001510113 Pinion assy., 9 teeth 1
and spring
3| 0001511414 Set of carbon brushes 1
(4 pieces)
4 | 0001510193 Spring 4
(for carbon brush)
5 | 0001520811 Solenoid switch 1
(on terminal casing)
6 | 0001510050 Bearing bushing 2
(in pinion bearing and
commutator bearing)
7 — Hex.-hd. screw 2
M12x85 DIN931-8 G
8 —_— Washer 13 DIN 125 2 for starter motor at
intermediate plate
9 —_ Lock washer B 12 DIN 127 2
10 — Hex. nut M 12 DIN 934-5 5 2
Generator
11| 0001547501 | Generator 1
13 | 0001542514 Set of carbon brushes 1 for generator
(2 pieces)
14 | 000 15400 93 Spring 2
(for carbon brush)
15| 00015436 06 | Three-element voltage regulator 1 see also group 34
for generator
16 | 19815001 60 | Pulley 1

(for generator)

44




Table 7 Electrical Equipment at Engine Group 15
Lig' No. of spare part Denomination Q,‘i’f;"' Remarks
17 — Woodruff key 3x 6.5 DIN 6888 1
for pulley at generator|
18 — Lock washer B 12 DIN 127 1 | pwill be delivered to-
gether with generator,
19 — Hex. nut M 12 DIN 934-5 S 1
— | 19815001 70 | replaced by 1981500370 | — | uptoengine
together with No. 55 00683
1 fitted bolt 186 155 00 71
20| 1981500370 | Support 1 from engine
(for generator and water pump) No. 55 00684
—_ — Cylindrical pin 8 h8 x8 DIN 7, round. | 1
(for aligning generator)
- | 1861550071 | Fitted bolt 1 up to engine,
21 — Washer 8.4 DIN 125 3 | uptoeng. No.5500683
f 2 from eng. No, 5500684
22 -— Hex.-hd. screw or t 3 up to eng. No. 5500683
M 8x 22 DIN 933-10 K aypper 2 | fromeng. No.5500684
— — cylinder
Washer 10.5 DIN 125 crank- 1 from engine
— — Hex.-hd. screw case g |[Ne-os o0
M 10x30 DIN 931-10 K
23 | 1861550309 | Coupling haif 1
24 | 186 99001 37 | Wedge-type screw 1
(for coupling half)
for coupling at
25 — Lock washer B 4 DIN 137 1 generator
26 — Hex. nut M 4 DIN 934-5 S 1
27 | 1861550510 | Follower 1
28 — Woodruff key 3x5 DIN 6888 1 will be delivered
together with gene-
29 | 1861500071 | Strap 1|
(for generator)
30 — Lock washer B 8 DIN 127 1
31 | 1861550024 Screw for strap 1
Distributor
32 Distributor with coupling 1

000 158 60 01

45



Table 7 Electrical Equipment at Engine Group 15
Lig' No. of spare part Denomination Q,‘i’f;"' Remarks
17 — Woodruff key 3x 6.5 DIN 6888 1
for pulley at generator|
18 — Lock washer B 12 DIN 127 1 | pwill be delivered to-
gether with generator,
19 — Hex. nut M 12 DIN 934-5 S 1
— | 19815001 70 | replaced by 1981500370 | — | uptoengine
together with No. 55 00683
1 fitted bolt 186 155 00 71
20| 1981500370 | Support 1 from engine
(for generator and water pump) No. 55 00684
—_ — Cylindrical pin 8 h8 x8 DIN 7, round. | 1
(for aligning generator)
- | 1861550071 | Fitted bolt 1 up to engine,
21 — Washer 8.4 DIN 125 3 | uptoeng. No.5500683
f 2 from eng. No, 5500684
22 -— Hex.-hd. screw or t 3 up to eng. No. 5500683
M 8x 22 DIN 933-10 K aypper 2 | fromeng. No.5500684
— — cylinder
Washer 10.5 DIN 125 crank- 1 from engine
— — Hex.-hd. screw case g |[Ne-os o0
M 10x30 DIN 931-10 K
23 | 1861550309 | Coupling haif 1
24 | 186 99001 37 | Wedge-type screw 1
(for coupling half)
for coupling at
25 — Lock washer B 4 DIN 137 1 generator
26 — Hex. nut M 4 DIN 934-5 S 1
27 | 1861550510 | Follower 1
28 — Woodruff key 3x5 DIN 6888 1 will be delivered
together with gene-
29 | 1861500071 | Strap 1|
(for generator)
30 — Lock washer B 8 DIN 127 1
31 | 1861550024 Screw for strap 1
Distributor
32 Distributor with coupling 1

000 158 60 01

45



Table 7 Elecirical Equipment at Engine Group 15
FI9- | No. of spare part Denomination Qan|  Remarks
33| 0001580702 Distributor plate with carbon brush 1 for distributor Vi
— | 0001581002 Distributor plate 1 for distributor ZV/PB|
34 1 000158 00 34 Carbon brush with spring 1
35 | 000 158 04 89 Oiler 1
36 | 00015803 30 Breaker arm 1 for distributor VI
— | 000158 04 30 Breaker arm with contact 1 for distributor ZV/PB
37 | 00015804 32 Contact carrier with contact 1 for distributor V)
— | 000158 06 32 Contact carrier with contact 1 for distributor ZV[PB
— | 000158 09 31 Distributor rotor 1 for distributor VI
38 | 00015813 31 Distributor rotor 1 for distributor ZV/PB
39 | 0001580233 Retaining spring 2
40 | 000 158 00 40 Attachment plate without nose 1
41| 000158 01 40 Attachment plate with nose 1
42 — Cylindrical screw 2
AM 4% 8 DIN 844 S ’?E,’;E’EFJT’ plate
43 — Lock washer B 4 DIN 127 2
44 | 00015611 01 Condenser 1 for distributor V)
— | 000 156 46 01 Condenser 1 for distributor ZV/PB
45 — EI)\//{izdrical screw 2 ]
X5 DINSE4S Baeer asing
46 — Lock washer B 4 DIN 127 2 I
47 | 0001580118 Vacuum control 1
Ol T | L } |
49 — Lock washer B 4 DIN127 ) @ disir- | 5
50 | 00015803 09 Coupling ‘ 1
51 | 0001580176 Fiber washer 2
— | 000158 04 52 Shim 0.2 mm thick a.r. }
optionat
52 | 00015800 52 Shim 0.1 mm thick a.r.

46



Table 7 Electrical Equipment at Engine Group 15
Fig. | No. of spare part Denomination Quan- Remarks
No. tity
53 | 000158 04 74 Grooved pin 1
54| 0001580260 |  Seal 1 }for vacuum pipe af

vacuum distr. up to
55 | 000158 00 59 Threaded bushing 1 |]engine No. 55 00275
—_ — Seal A 8x12 DIN 7603 Cu 1 for locking of vacuum
pipe connection for
— —_ P|Ug screw 1 vacuum control
AM 8x1 DIN 7604
56 | 18615004 07 | Bearing 1
{for distributor)
57 1 18015001 24 Control lever with angle 1
58 — Hex.-hd. socket screw 1
M 6x25 DIN 912-8 G
59 —_ Hex.-hd. screw 1
M5x30S DIN931-8G
60 — Washer 5.3 DIN 215 1
for contro! lever at
61 | 13699308 01 Helical spring 1 bearing
62 — Hex. nut M5 DIN 934-5S 1
63 — Cotter pin 1x12 DIN 94 1
64 — Hex.-hd. screw with pin 1
M 6x12 DIN 561-5S
(for distributor mounting)
65 | 1869932401 Pressure spring 1
66 | 186 158 00 70 Adjusting screw 1
67 —_ Hex. nut 1
M10x1 DIN 936-5S
68 | 1861580083 Rubber sleeve 1
69 | 186158 00 51 Sleeve 1
70 | 18615801 83 Damping rubber 1
— | 1981580076 Locking ring } replaced by | = o ,%E%%g‘ge
— | 1981580070 |  Sefscrew 1981500029 | _ [N
72 | 19815000 29 Clamping chuck 1 mzf‘nsgnggggg

47



Table 7 Electrical Equipment at Engine Group 15
[F\lig. No. of spare part Denomination “Qt‘i’f;"' Remarks
73 — Hex.-hd. screw with pin 1
M 8x15 DIN 561-5S
(for bearing at cylinder
crankcase)
74| 1861500314 | Bearing 1
(for distributor drive)
— | 1861580912 | replaced by 1861500006 | — | uptoengine
together with No. 45 00183
1 bearing bushing 186 052 11 06
1 bearing for distributor 186 150 02 07
or re-machining of mounted
parts resp.
751 186 1500006 | Helical gear 1 from engine
(for distributor drive) No. 55 00064
76 | 1981500035 | Vacuum pipe 1 |
77 — Screwed pipe joint 4.2 DIN 71426 1
78 — Sealing cone 4.1 DIN 71426 1 |pppiocnaine
79 | 18199703 82 Rubber hose 1
80 | 181 9970090 Hose strap 2
81| 1989950120 | Clamp 1
for_vccuum pipe at
82 — Seal A12x 16 DIN 7603 Al 1| Syinder head. front.
No. 55 00275
83 — Hex.-hd. screw 1
M12x1.5x15 DIN 961-8 G
84| 1869950201 | Clamp 1
for.vccuum pipe at
85 — Washer 6.4 DIN 125 (I S Rt
86 — Hex.-hd. screw 1 - 00278
M 6x15 DIN 933-8 G
Ignition Cable
87 | 1981500119 | Set of ignition cables 1
88 | 000 159 08 42 Ignition cable plug 6
89 | 00015900 38 Cable sleeve 6
90 | 1981500618 Ignition cable 1
(for ignition coil, distributor)

48



Table 7 Electrical Equipment at Engine Group 15
[F\lig. No. of spare part Denomination “Qt‘i’f;"' Remarks
73 — Hex.-hd. screw with pin 1
M 8x15 DIN 561-5S
(for bearing at cylinder
crankcase)
74| 1861500314 | Bearing 1
(for distributor drive)
— | 1861580912 | replaced by 1861500006 | — | uptoengine
together with No. 45 00183
1 bearing bushing 186 052 11 06
1 bearing for distributor 186 150 02 07
or re-machining of mounted
parts resp.
751 186 1500006 | Helical gear 1 from engine
(for distributor drive) No. 55 00064
76 | 1981500035 | Vacuum pipe 1 |
77 — Screwed pipe joint 4.2 DIN 71426 1
78 — Sealing cone 4.1 DIN 71426 1 |pppiocnaine
79 | 18199703 82 Rubber hose 1
80 | 181 9970090 Hose strap 2
81| 1989950120 | Clamp 1
for_vccuum pipe at
82 — Seal A12x 16 DIN 7603 Al 1| Syinder head. front.
No. 55 00275
83 — Hex.-hd. screw 1
M12x1.5x15 DIN 961-8 G
84| 1869950201 | Clamp 1
for.vccuum pipe at
85 — Washer 6.4 DIN 125 (I S Rt
86 — Hex.-hd. screw 1 - 00278
M 6x15 DIN 933-8 G
Ignition Cable
87 | 1981500119 | Set of ignition cables 1
88 | 000 159 08 42 Ignition cable plug 6
89 | 00015900 38 Cable sleeve 6
90 | 1981500618 Ignition cable 1
(for ignition coil, distributor)

48



Table 7 Electrical Equipment at Engine Group 15
r’i}g' No. of spare part Denomination Q,‘i’;"' Remarks
91 | 0001560810 Ignition cable plug 1

optional ]
— | 0001560910 Ignition cable plug 1 }uNp 1o engine
C.
92 | 000156 00 20 Adapter 1 distributor side
optional
— | 0001560220 Adapter 1
93 |- 000159 00 38 Cable sleeve 1
94 | 00015900 85 Rain protective cap 7
95 | 159 546 00 37 Rubber grommet 2
96 — Cable terminal 1
A 4x0.8 N 261
97 — Cable terminal 1
A 5x0.8 N 261
$8 | 000997 22 81 Rubber grommet 7
(at prot. tube for ignition cable)
99 — Lock washer B 6 DIN 127 2 .
rinder hoad
100 — Hex.nut M 6 DIN 934-5 S 2 |}”
101 0001592203 |} Spark plug 6
optional
— | 0001593803 | Spark plug 6
102 — Seal 6
C14x20 DIN 7603 StAsb
— | 0001592303 Spqu P|Ug . 6 belong e tool set for
OptIOHCll sportive driving
— | 0001592403 | Spark plug 6
103 | 000 158 06 03 Ignition coil 1 see also group 54

49



Table 7 Electrical Equipment at Engine Group 15
r’i}g' No. of spare part Denomination Q,‘i’;"' Remarks
91 | 0001560810 Ignition cable plug 1

optional ]
— | 0001560910 Ignition cable plug 1 }uNp 1o engine
C.
92 | 000156 00 20 Adapter 1 distributor side
optional
— | 0001560220 Adapter 1
93 |- 000159 00 38 Cable sleeve 1
94 | 00015900 85 Rain protective cap 7
95 | 159 546 00 37 Rubber grommet 2
96 — Cable terminal 1
A 4x0.8 N 261
97 — Cable terminal 1
A 5x0.8 N 261
$8 | 000997 22 81 Rubber grommet 7
(at prot. tube for ignition cable)
99 — Lock washer B 6 DIN 127 2 .
rinder hoad
100 — Hex.nut M 6 DIN 934-5 S 2 |}”
101 0001592203 |} Spark plug 6
optional
— | 0001593803 | Spark plug 6
102 — Seal 6
C14x20 DIN 7603 StAsb
— | 0001592303 Spqu P|Ug . 6 belong e tool set for
OptIOHCll sportive driving
— | 0001592403 | Spark plug 6
103 | 000 158 06 03 Ignition coil 1 see also group 54

49



Table 8 Oil Pump and Lubricating Lines

50



Oil Pump and Lubricating Lines Group 18

LY



Table 8 Oit Pump and Lubricating Lines Group 18
Lig‘ No. of spare part Denomir;c?i'on Remarks

10
11
12

13

14
15

16

17

194 180 00 01
194 181 00 50

194 181 02 50

194 180 00 07
194180 00 08
19418101 22

194181 0113

1941810013

194 180 00 03
194 181 01 50

198 181 00 27

Oil Pump

Oil pump
Bearing bushing
(for support of drive in
shaft, top) oil pump

housing

Bearing bushing upperes:
(for oil pump part
shaft)
Drive gear

Oil pump shaft
with oil pump gear

Intermediate plate
Woodruff key 4x 6.5 DIN 6888

(for oil pump gear on drive
shaft)

Oil pump gear

(with keyway)

7 teeth in lower part,
suction pump

Oil pump gear

7 teeth

Oil pump housing, lower part
Bearing bushing

Stud bolt
M 6x15 DIN 835-5S

Hex.-hd. screw
M6x95 DIN931-8 G

for oil
Washer 6.4 DIN 125 pump

housing,
Hex. nut lower
M6 DIN 934-55 part at

upper
Cylindrical pin part

5 méx25 DIN7 round.

Drive
(for fuel feed pump)

up to engine
No. 65 00072

52



Table 8 Gil Pump and Lubricating Lines Group 18
Eg No. of spare part Denomination Q,‘i‘g"' Remarks
18 — Tightening pin 4x18 DIN 1481 1 ]for drive at oil pump,

up to engine
19 - Snap ring 16 DIN 9045 1 || Ne-6s 00072
251 1981800201 | Oil pressure pump 1
26 | 19918100350 Bearing bushing 1
27 _ Stud bolt 4
M 6x 40 DIN 835-5S
28 | 1981800008 Drive shaft 1
29| 1981800103 Oil pump housing, complete 1
30| 1991810050 Bearing bushing 1
31 — Stud bolt 2
M 6x20 DIN 835-55S
(for connection of suction pipe)
32 — Seal for 1
D18x22 DIN 7603 Al | connec-
tion of
33 — Screwed nipple pressure 1
13 DIN 7627 line
34| 1981810012 Oil pump gear 1 from engine
No. 65 00073
35| 000997 24 41 Seal 1
(between oil pump housing and
bearing housing)
36 — Washer 6.4 DIN 125 } for oil pump | 4
housing
37 — Cap nut at bearing 4
M 6 DIN 1587-5 S housing
38| 1980770079 | Gasket 1
39 — Washer 6.4 DIN 125 } for oil pump 4
40 — Hex. nut at cylinder 4
M6 DIN 934-5 S crankease
451 1981800101 | Suction and oil pump 1
46 | 13618101 50 Bearing bushing 1
47| 1981800007 Drive gear 1
48 | 19818001 08 Oil pump shaft 1
(with oil pump gear)

53



Table 8 Oil Pump and Lubricating Lines Group 18
L'g No. of spare part Denomination Q,‘i’,‘;"' Remarks
49 | 1981800003 OQil pump housing, lower part 1
50 | 19418101 50 Bearing bushing 2
51 — Stud bolt 2

M 6x15 DIN 835-5S
52 —_ Hex.-hd. screw 2
M 6x55 DIN931-8G
53 — Hex.-hd. screw 2
M6x65 DIN931-8 G from engine
No. 65 00073
54 — Washer 6.4 DIN 125 8
55 — Hex. nut M 6 DIN 934-5S 4
56 | 1981810027 Drive 1
57 — Tightening pin 1
4x18 DIN 1481 | for
5 drive at
— Snap ring oil pump 1
16 DIN 9045
60 | 1981800052 | Suction pipe with strainer 1 UN%.'%;%%%‘;Z
61 ] 1981800252 | Suction pipe with strainer 1 ggf"'égngo.ig%
62 | 186 99506 44 Clamp 1
63 [ 186 99701 80 | Sealing flange 1
(between suction pipe and oil pump)
for suction pipe
64 — Lock washer B 6 DIN 127 2 | [atoil pump
65 — Hex. nut M 6 DIN 934-5S 2
66 | 1981810033 | Coupling sleeve 1
67 | 1941810080 | Gasket 1
68 — Lock washer B 8 DIN 137 | for oil 2
pump at
69 — Hex.-hd. screw cylinder 2 | uploengine
M8x25 DIN931-8G | crank- No. 65 00072
- H case -y
— ex.-hd. screw rom engine
M 8x18 DIN 933-8 G No. 65 00073
" —_ Hex.-hd. screw 1
M6x15 DIN 933-8 G for suction pipe,
clamp at support
72 — Lock washer B 6 DIN 127 1

54




Table 8 Oil Pump and Lubricating Lines Group 18
Lig' No. of spare part Denomination Q;i';“' Remarks
73 — Hex. nut M 6 DIN 934-55S 1 grsz‘;g;? pie clamp|
74| 1981800033 | Oil pressure relief valve 1
(4 ati)
75| 198 99304 01 Spring 1
76| 1591810042 Plunger 1
77 — Circlip 12x1 DIN 472 1
78 — Seal D 20x 24 DIN 7603 Al 1
(for oil pressure relief valve at
cylinder crankcase, spark plug side)
79 | 0001842025 | Plate-type filter element 1
80 | 0001840412 Coil for element 1
81| 6361840580 | Seal 1 l
82 — Washer 8.4 DIN 125 4 |1l aeype filler
83 — Hex. nut M8 DIN 934-5 S 4 J
84 | 1981800127 | Oil line 1 from oil filter to
injection pump
85 — Seal 1 ]
D 22x27 DIN 7603 Al
86 | 1861840130 | Valve cone 1 l_h © cireuit val
'b ort circuit valve
87 | 1869931601 | Pressure spring 1
88| 1801840056 | Plug screw 1 l
— ] 1981800021 | replaced by 1981800321 | — | votaengine
together with Ne. 55 0600
1 screwed nipple 19899707 72
89 | 1981800321 | Oil line ) from 1 from eng. No. 5500601
: } oil pressure pump up 1o eng. No.6300072
90 | 1981800221 | Qil line | to oil filter 1 from eng. No.6500073
9111981800121 | OQil line 1
(from oil filter to engine)
92 | 1981800024 | Oilline 1 from 1 up fo engine
i oil tank to No. 63 00072
il L from engine
931 1981800224 | Oil line | pressure pump 1 (SA A
94 —_— Gasket 18 DIN 71511 1 for o1l line at press.
-pumo—(rom engine
95 — Washer 6.4 DIN 125 2 || No- s 00073

55



Table 8 Oil Pump and Lubricating Lines Group 18
Lig' No. of spare part Denomination Q;i';“' Remarks
73 — Hex. nut M 6 DIN 934-55S 1 grsz‘;g;? pie clamp|
74| 1981800033 | Oil pressure relief valve 1
(4 ati)
75| 198 99304 01 Spring 1
76| 1591810042 Plunger 1
77 — Circlip 12x1 DIN 472 1
78 — Seal D 20x 24 DIN 7603 Al 1
(for oil pressure relief valve at
cylinder crankcase, spark plug side)
79 | 0001842025 | Plate-type filter element 1
80 | 0001840412 Coil for element 1
81| 6361840580 | Seal 1 l
82 — Washer 8.4 DIN 125 4 |1l aeype filler
83 — Hex. nut M8 DIN 934-5 S 4 J
84 | 1981800127 | Oil line 1 from oil filter to
injection pump
85 — Seal 1 ]
D 22x27 DIN 7603 Al
86 | 1861840130 | Valve cone 1 l_h © cireuit val
'b ort circuit valve
87 | 1869931601 | Pressure spring 1
88| 1801840056 | Plug screw 1 l
— ] 1981800021 | replaced by 1981800321 | — | votaengine
together with Ne. 55 0600
1 screwed nipple 19899707 72
89 | 1981800321 | Oil line ) from 1 from eng. No. 5500601
: } oil pressure pump up 1o eng. No.6300072
90 | 1981800221 | Qil line | to oil filter 1 from eng. No.6500073
9111981800121 | OQil line 1
(from oil filter to engine)
92 | 1981800024 | Oilline 1 from 1 up fo engine
i oil tank to No. 63 00072
il L from engine
931 1981800224 | Oil line | pressure pump 1 (SA A
94 —_— Gasket 18 DIN 71511 1 for o1l line at press.
-pumo—(rom engine
95 — Washer 6.4 DIN 125 2 || No- s 00073

55



Table 8 Qil Pump and Lubricating Lines Group 18
,Z'g No. of spare part Denomination Q,‘i’,‘;"' Remarks
96 — Hex. nut M 6 DIN 934-55§ 2 | foroil line ot pressure
pump from engine
No. €5 00073
97 | 19818003 84 | Connection flange 1 2‘506“037"3922"-:::-01,
spare parts delivery of]
new .oil pumps this
flange must also be de-
livered from engine
No. 55 00791
fo 65 00072
— | 19818001 84 | Connection flange 1 | only valid for spare
parts delivery of new
oil pumps up to engine]
No. 45 00108
— 1 19818002 84 | Connection flange 1 | only valid for spare
parts delivery of new|
oil pumps from enginel
No. 45 00109
to 55 00790
100} 1941840017 | Connection nipple 1 | uptoeng. No.450010¢
i . oil outlet - . No.4500109
101] 198184 0017 | Connection nipple oil pan i o o No. 5200790
102| 1981840417 | Connection nipple 1 {;°£%’5%-7';°-55°°791
103 | 1949970045 | Seal 1
(for oil outlet nipple)
1047 194181 01 80 | Gasket between 1 up fo engine
} connection nipple :‘°' 55 00790
105| 198181 0080 | Gasket } and oil pan 1 a4 o
— — Woasher 6.4 DIN 125 2 .
Ko 55 03750
— — Hex. nut 2 ’
M6 DIN934-5S
106 — Washer 8.4 DIN 433 2 . )
No. 55 00751
107| 00099008 51 | Hex. nut for con- 2
nection
108 — Seal | nipple 1
D 22x27 DIN 7603-Al at oil up 1o engine
pan No. 45 00108
109 —_ Double nipple 1
13 DIN 7611
110 — Seal 1
D18x22 DIN 7603 Al from engine
No. 45 00109
11 — Screwed nipple 1

13 DIN 7627 J

56



Table 8 Oil Pump and Lubricating Lines Group 18
L'g No. of spare part Denomination Q,‘i’,‘;"' Remarks
112 1989950210 | Pipe bracket 1
113] 1989950310 | Clamp 1
114 — Hex.-hd. screw 2 | for ail fine fram
M6x10 DIN 933-8 G e crarmicaa
115 — Lock washer B 6 DIN 127 2
116 — Hex. nut M6 DIN 934-5 S 2
1171 1989950232 | Clamp half 4
118 — Hex.-hd. screw 2
M 6x28 DIN 931-8 G .
for bracket of oil jine
119 — Lock washer B 6 DIN 127 2 || press: pume to
120 — Hex. nut M 6 DIN 934-5 S 2
121 1981800019 | Qil pressure gauge line 1
(from oil pan to bracket at
cylinder crankcase)
122 — Lock washer for oil pressure | 1 |} fom engine
B10 DIN 127 gauge line No- 55 00154
at bracket
123 — Hex. nut at cylinder 1
M10DIN 93455 crankcase

57



=5
<2
8 53

3
12
5 u B3

., A @ @2 48@9 re
@ 39©
%" . ) &
Q

\5\1.@‘ 2P 55
50
51




Table 9 Engine Cooling Group 20
L'g No. of spare part Denomination Q"i’,‘;"‘ Remarks
Cooling Water Pump
1 [ 1982000101 | Water pump 1
2 | 1369970047 Sealing ring 1
(in bearing housing, inside)
3 — Annular groov. bear. 6202 DIN 625 | 1
4 | 1862010305 Water pump shaft 1
S5 | 1862010207 Impeller 1
6 | 3122010259 Cover 1
(sealing ring holder)
7 | 18099311 01 Pressure spring 1
8 | 3122010358 Slip ring case T e
housin
9 | 3122010118 |  Seal 17
10| 3122010119 Slip ring 1
11| 3129941235 Snap ring 1
12| 186 201 02 51 Spacer sleeve 1
13 — Circlip 15x1 DIN 471 1
14 | 136 201 00 52 Washer 1
15 — Annvular groov. bear, 6202 DIN 625 1
16 — Circlip15x1 DIN 471 1
17 — Seal 1
A 8x12 DIN 7603 Al .
Oilrlzlvuegi gofntrol
18 — Plug screw 1 °
AM8x1 DIN 7604
19 | 186 200 00 60 Seal ring holder T 1] . .
hoveimg, framt oo
20 | 136 997 00 47 Sealing ring 1 '
21 | 1869970230 Screw plug 1
(to bearing housing for ventilation)
22 | 1862000027 Coupling half 1
(on water pump shaft)

59




Table 9 Engine Cooling Group 20
:i;g No. of spare part Denomination Q,‘i’,‘;"' Remarks
23 — Woodruff key 4x5 DIN 6888 1

(for coupling half at
water pump)
24 | 198 20000 03 Water pump housing 1
25 — Seal D 8x12 DIN 7603 Al 1 ] .
Ko, 55 03736
26 —_ Plug screw 1 ] '
AM8x1 DIN 7604
27 -— Seal D 22x 27 DIN 7603 Al 11} .
ooling water cant
28 | 198 201 0V 31 Screwed nipple 1) '
29 186 201 01 80 Gasket 1 }for water pump
housing at bearing
30 — uex.-hcé. slg‘l:'rile; sir%wG 4 | ] housing
8x1 12~
(compl. zinc-plated)
35 — Seal D 53 N 260c 1 .
iinder cover
36 — Clamp half S 53 N 260 2 )7
(compl. zinc-plated)
37 — Hose clip S 9 N 262 1
38 — Hose strap 9x 0.4 N 263 a.r mfn’zf;gd':ring
39 —_ lLock washer B 8 DIN 127 2 ‘
Jeneralor support
40 — Hex.-rzc(i). s[grew93 8G 2 | P
M 8x IN 931-
Cooling Water Qutlet Tube
45| 19820301 31 | Cooling water outlet tube 1
46 — Seal D 14x18 DIN 7603 Al 1 }f%rg‘ocking'mmemon
of thermosiat
47 — Plug screw 1
AMg14x1.5 DIN 7604
48 — Seal D 18x22 DIN 7603 Al 1 lfor connection of
. heating system
49| 1999970072 | Screwed nipple 1|
50 | 1992030080 | Gasket 2 for cooling water
outlet tube at
51 — Washer 8.4 DIN 125 4 |]ertinder head

60



Table 9 Engine Cooling Group 20
:i;g No. of spare part Denomination Q,‘i’,‘;"' Remarks
23 — Woodruff key 4x5 DIN 6888 1

(for coupling half at
water pump)
24 | 198 20000 03 Water pump housing 1
25 — Seal D 8x12 DIN 7603 Al 1 ] .
Ko, 55 03736
26 —_ Plug screw 1 ] '
AM8x1 DIN 7604
27 -— Seal D 22x 27 DIN 7603 Al 11} .
ooling water cant
28 | 198 201 0V 31 Screwed nipple 1) '
29 186 201 01 80 Gasket 1 }for water pump
housing at bearing
30 — uex.-hcé. slg‘l:'rile; sir%wG 4 | ] housing
8x1 12~
(compl. zinc-plated)
35 — Seal D 53 N 260c 1 .
iinder cover
36 — Clamp half S 53 N 260 2 )7
(compl. zinc-plated)
37 — Hose clip S 9 N 262 1
38 — Hose strap 9x 0.4 N 263 a.r mfn’zf;gd':ring
39 —_ lLock washer B 8 DIN 127 2 ‘
Jeneralor support
40 — Hex.-rzc(i). s[grew93 8G 2 | P
M 8x IN 931-
Cooling Water Qutlet Tube
45| 19820301 31 | Cooling water outlet tube 1
46 — Seal D 14x18 DIN 7603 Al 1 }f%rg‘ocking'mmemon
of thermosiat
47 — Plug screw 1
AMg14x1.5 DIN 7604
48 — Seal D 18x22 DIN 7603 Al 1 lfor connection of
. heating system
49| 1999970072 | Screwed nipple 1|
50 | 1992030080 | Gasket 2 for cooling water
outlet tube at
51 — Washer 8.4 DIN 125 4 |]ertinder head

60



Table 9 Engine Cooling Group 20
Eg' No. of spare part Denomination Q"i’:;"' Remarks
52 — Hex. nut M 8 DIN 934-5 S 4 | for cooling water

outlet tube at
cylinder head
53] 1982000053 | Cooling water line 1
(from outlet tube at cylinder head)
54 — Seal D 12x16 DIN 7603 Al 4 |1 for cooling water lind
at cooling water
55 — Hollow screw A 6 DIN 7623-6 S 2 °“|'."c’,“b°h°"g
(compl. zinc-plated) cylinder hed
60| 19820001 28 | Fan support with pulley 1
61 | 19820000 28 Fan support 1
62 | 194205 00 51 Spacer ring 1
63 | 1982050012 Hub 1
64 | 198 2050010 Pulley 1
65 — Lock washer B 6 DIN 127 3
66 — Hex.-hd. screw 3 [(forpulierathub
M 6x12 DIN 933-8 G
67 | 000997 25 46 Oil seal 1
68 —_ Annular groov. bear. 6202 DIN 625 | 1
69 | 198 20500 53 Spacer fube 1
70 —_ Annular groov. bear. 6202 DIN 625 1
71 — Lock washer B 12 DIN 137 1
72 —_ Hex. nut 1
M12x1.5 DIN 936-5 S
73 | 186 20500 80 Sealing flange 1
(for pulley at fan)
74| 1862050013 Cover 1
75 — Hex.-hd. socket screw 3
Mé6x12 DIN912-8 G
76 | 1862050070 Tightening screw 1
77 | 1862000072 Tightening nut 1
78 | 186 20500 71 Hex.-hd. screw 1
(for belt tensioner at fan
support)

61



Table 9 Engine Cooling Group 20
[F\}g‘ No. of spare part Denomination Q,‘i’,‘;,"' Remarks
79 —_ Lock washer A 8 DIN 137 1 . .
or belf tensioner at
80 —_ Hex.-hd. screw 1 supporl, generator
M 8x30 DIN931-8G
81 —_ Washer 8.4 DIN 125 3
82 — Lock washer B 8 DIN 127 3 e e
83 _ Hex. nut M 8 DIN 934-5S 3
Fan
85| 1802050206 | Fan 1
86 —_— Lock washer B 8 DIN 137 3 }
for fan at putley
87 — Hex.-hd. screw 3
M 8x22 DIN933-8G
88 — V-belt 9.5x 975 N 275 1
Accessories
89 —_ Engine plate N 202 MU 5 1
90 — Grooved lens-hd. pin 3x 6 DIN 1476 2

62



Table 9 Engine Cooling Group 20
[F\}g‘ No. of spare part Denomination Q,‘i’,‘;,"' Remarks
79 —_ Lock washer A 8 DIN 137 1 . .
or belf tensioner at
80 —_ Hex.-hd. screw 1 supporl, generator
M 8x30 DIN931-8G
81 —_ Washer 8.4 DIN 125 3
82 — Lock washer B 8 DIN 127 3 e e
83 _ Hex. nut M 8 DIN 934-5S 3
Fan
85| 1802050206 | Fan 1
86 —_— Lock washer B 8 DIN 137 3 }
for fan at putley
87 — Hex.-hd. screw 3
M 8x22 DIN933-8G
88 — V-belt 9.5x 975 N 275 1
Accessories
89 —_ Engine plate N 202 MU 5 1
90 — Grooved lens-hd. pin 3x 6 DIN 1476 2

62



T his document was downloaded free from

www.iwlaxr.eu/carmanual.htm

Questo documento ¢ stato scaricato gratuitamente da

www.iwlaxr.eu/auto.htm




	01-1.pdf
	01-1A.pdf
	01-1B.pdf
	01-1C.pdf
	01-2.pdf
	01-2A.pdf
	01-2B.pdf
	03-3.pdf
	03-3A.pdf
	03-3B.pdf
	03-3C.pdf
	03-3D.pdf
	03-3E.pdf
	05-4.pdf
	05-4A.pdf
	05-4B.pdf
	05-4C.pdf
	05-4D.pdf
	06-4A.pdf
	07-5.pdf
	07-5A.pdf
	07-5B.pdf
	07-5C.pdf
	09-6.pdf
	09-6A.pdf
	09-6B.pdf
	09-6C.pdf
	15-7.pdf
	15-7A.pdf
	15-7B.pdf
	15-7C.pdf
	15-7D.pdf
	15-7E.pdf
	18-8.pdf
	18-8A.pdf
	18-8B.pdf
	20-9.pdf
	20-9A.pdf
	20-9B.pdf
	20-9C.pdf



